
Annual Report 
\ 

OF T HE 

ATTORNEY .GENERAL 

TO THE 

Governor of the State of Ohio 

FOR THB 

YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1902. 

SPUI;,\Gb'll!:JJD, OlllO: 
SPRINGFIELD PUBLISHING CO., 

STAT~: PRINT.BUS • 
. 1903 



ATTORNEYS GENERAL OF OHIO. 

H ENRY STANBERRY . . ... . .. . .. . . . .. . .... ... . . . . ... . . .. . .. . .. ' .... . . . . . . 

JosEPH McCORMICK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... .. .... ... . . . . . . .. .. .... .... . 

GEORGE E. P UGH . .. ... . ..... . . . . . .. • . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . ....... .. . . . ..... . • 
GEORGE W . M cCoo K .... . . . .. . . ........ . . . ..• .... . .. . .... . . .. : . . .. . . . 

FRANCIS D. KIMBALL . .. . .. .. . . . . ........ .. ..... . . . ......... ... . .. .. . . . 

c . P. WOLOOT1' . .. . ....... .. .. . . . .. .. . . . ... : . .. . ..... . .. ... . . .... .. .. . 

.JA.MES MURRAY . ...... ... ... . . ..... . . . . . .. ~ . .. . 

. LYMAN R. CRITCHFIELD . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . .... . . ... . . . . . .. ... ... . ' . 

WILLI AM P. RICHARDSON .. . . . .. .. .. ' . ... . . . ' ... ' .. . . . ... . . . ' . . . . . . . . . 

CHAUNCEY N. 0LDS . .... .. . . . .• . .... ... ... .. ' .. .. ..•.• .... ... . . .. ..... 
WILLIAJ\1 H . WEST .. ... . . .. ' ..•.. .•.. . ' . • . •.. ... ....••..... , ........ . 

F RANCIS B. POND . . . . • . . .... . ' .. . . . . . .. , .... ' ' .. . . • .. ... . .... . ...... . 

.JOliN L ITTLE ... . . ......... . ..... ..... . .. .. . . .. .. .. . . . . .. . . . ... ... . . . 

:tsAIA'fi PILLARS . . . .. . . . . ........ ... .......... . . . . .. . ......... . . . . , .... . 

GEORGl• K. NASH •. . ' . . ' ... •• . . . .. ..... . • •. . ' .......... .• . ' .' . . .. . . .. ' . 

D. A. HOLLINGSWORTH . ... . ........... . ' . ' . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . .•. . . . 
JAMES L A,VRENCE ........ ... . . . .... : .' .... .. ' .. · ..............•..... . . 

,J ACOB KOHLER ... ' .... . . ...... . ... ' . ' . . .... ..• ..... . .. • . . . ... .. .. 

.iDA VID IC W A'rSON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... . ... . . .. .. .... .. .•• 

.JOHN K. RICHARDS .... . . . .. . . . . ... . ' . ' . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . .. .. . . .... . 

:F. S. MONNETT .......... . ..... . . • . . ......... . ............. ... . ... ... . 

~J. M. S HEETS ..... • . . . ... . ... . . . . .. ' . . ..... . . : ' .. . . ... . . . ..... .. ' . ; . . . 

1846- 1851 
1851-1852 
1852- 1854 
1854-i856 
1856-1857. 
1857-1861 
1861- 1863 
1863-1865 
1865-
1865-1866 
1866-1870 
1870-1874 
1874-1878 
1878-1880 
1880-1883 
1883-1884 
1884-1886 
1886-1888 
1888-1892 
1892-1896 
1896-1900 
1900-



OFFICERS. 

J. M. SHEETS .. , ... .. ...... Attorney General. 
J. E .· ToDD . . .... . . . ... .. ... Assistant Attorney Gener!li. 
*GEORGE H. JoNES . ... . .... Assistant Attorney Generul. . 
S~ rTH W. BB~~Err . ... . ... Sp3cial Ooun3el. 

*Vice J. E. Todd, who resigned Nov. 1, .1002. 



Annual 'Report. 

COLUMBUS, OHIO, D$CE!rnber 31st, 1902 

H oN. GEORGE K NAsH, Governo1· of Ohio. 

SIR:-I have the honor to submit herewith my annual 1'eport fqr 
the year ending December 31, 1902. 

This report includes: 
First : A detailed statement of the moneys ·collected and paid inb 

the State 'l'reasury., amounting to $180,28-'5.H9. 
Second: A statement in detail of the cases in the Supreme Court 

of the United States, Cirrnit Courts of the Un ited States, Supreme 
Court of Ohio, Circuit and Common Pleas Courts of the various Circuits 
and Dist~icts with in the state, disposed of and pending, with the ques
tions decided or involved. 

I have continued. the policy o_f taking care of all the litigation and'. 
other business that comes to the office, as nearly as possible with the 
corpa of assistants in the office. This policy has resulted as heretofore, 
in very mater\ally reducing the-expenses of tbe department in the way 
of counsel fees, which the state has heretofore been called U!)On to pay. 
The expense o£ this department is thus reduced nearly fifty per cent. 

· In my annual report for the year ending December .31, ·1901, I had 
occ-asion to make the following statement: 

"The powt>r of the legislature to leYy excise tuxes has been further 
intrenched by the decision of the Supreme Court in the case of Street's 
·w estern Stable Cor Line Company ngainst W. D. Guilbert, Auditor. 

This case I found pending in the court of common pleas of Frank- · 
lin county on my advent to the office. It has been successfully defend
ed withoi1t assistance in the common pleas, circnit and supreme courts, 
and the principle involved establishes the right to levy an excise tax on 
the corporate stock of companies doing business in Ohio. This I re
gard as an important step in clearing the way for the much desired end 
of obtaining all the necessary re,·enues for the State by menus other 
than by levy on renl and personal property of the state." 

I am pleased to add that this statement has been vindicated by the 
· decision of the Supreme Court of Ohio in the case of the Southern Gum 



,f) ANNUAL REPORT 

•Company against La'ylin, Secretary of State 66, 0. S., 578, in which the 
•Court held that an -annual tax of one-tenth of one per <'ent., ·levied upon 

. ·tl:te capital stock of certain classe.:; of corporations doing business in Ohio, 
was a constitutional enactment. 

It has been quite generally claimed by lawyers representing cor
.Porations in~erested, that the law requiring payment into the State 
'Tre-asury of a tax of one per cent. on the gross receipts of public service 
<X>rporations, is unconstitu tiona!; and numerous threats have been 
made to test the act. But the principles announced in the cases above 
referred to, have remo¥ed any doubt that may have heretofore existed 
1with reference to the constitutionality of this cl~ss of legislation. In
~eed, the way is now clearly open for an extension of the principle of . 
levying excise taxes, to additional objects of taxation, so that all the 
necessary revenue of the state may easily be obtaiQ.ed from sources other 
than by levy on real and personal property. 

Respectfully submitted, 
.J . .M. SHEETS, 

· A. tto1·ney General. 



A'l'1'0UNEY GlilNlmAT,. 7 

MONEY COLLECTED AND DRAFTED INTO THE STATlil TREASGRY BY 
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE YEAR 1902. 

Amount 
Amount Drafted Into 

Date. From Whom Received. Collected. T reasury. 

Jan. 1. Columbus Bolt Worl<s ...... . .... ..... . . . . . . . $4,044 24 $4,044 24 
2. National Broom Company ........... . . .... .. 1,071 11 1,071 11 
6. Pioneer Stove· Company ....... .. . .... . .. · . . . . 851 25 851 25 

18. The E. B. Lanman Company ..... ..... . ... . . . 1,534 45 1,534 45 
20. Brown, Hinman & H untington Company ..... 2,094 75 2,094 7b 
21. Columbus Chair Company . . ...... . ..... . .... 1,231 85 1,231 85 
24. George B. Sprague Cigai· Company ....... . .. 1,463 10 1,463 10 
25. National Broom Company ............. . ..... 799 94 799 94 
30. P. Hayden Saddlery Hardware Company ..... 1,989 15 1,989 1S 

Feb. 4. C., C., C. & St. L. Ry. Co., penalty ... . ........ 1,809 00 1,809 ·oo 
6. George B. Sprague Cigar Company ......... . 1,319 85 1,319. 8.J . 

6. Pioneer Stove Company ... . . . ............... 826 80 826 80 
11. Columbus Bolt Worl,s ............. . ... . ...... 4,060 61 4,060 61 
14. Columbus Bolt Works ..... . ................. 3,501 79 3,501 79 
18. Columbus Bolt ·works ..... . ................. 3,758 52 3,758 52 
28. P. Hayden Saddlery Hard ware Company ..... 2,137 45 2,137 45 

M.oh. 7. American Tin Plate Company, penalty .. .. . .. . 1,000 00 1,000 00 
7. American Sheet Steel Company, penalty .... . 1,000 00 1,000 00 

13. Columbus Bolt Works .. . . . ....... .. . . . . ..... 3,349 67 3,349 67 
19. Brown, Hinman & Hunting ton Company ... . . 4,485 15 4,485 15 
26. George B. S prague Cigar Company . .. . . . . . . . . 1,360 20 1,360 20 
31. P . Hayden Saddlery Hardware Company . .... 2,366 85 2,366 85 

April 1. Pioneer Stove Company .... : ..... . . . ........ 931 90 931 90 
3. Columbus Bolt Works ............. . ......... 3,376 97 3,376. 97 

11. · Columb\(S Chair Company ................... 1,197 15 1,197 16 
16. Columbus Chair Company ......... . ......... 1,020 20 1,020 20 
22. Brown, Hinman & Huntington Company ..... 2,262 20 2,262 20 
29. Columbus Chair Company .... . ............. . 1,146 15 1,146 15 
30. Columbu·s Bolt Worl's . . ..................... 3,734 60 3,734 60 
30. P . Hayden Saddlery Hardware Company ..... 2,081 45 2,081 ·1.5 

Milliy 5. George B. Sprague Cigar Company .......... 2,756 85 2,756 85 
14. Pioneer Stove Company ............... .. .... 1,001 40 1,001 40 
17. E. B. Lanman Company ......... . ............ 1,622 00 1,622 00 
22. Columbus Cha ir Company .... . .......... . . .. 2,071 25 2,071 25 
31. P. Hayden Saddlery Hardware Company . . . .. 2,192 08 2,192 08 

June 2. George B. Sprague Cigar Company ........ .. . 1,474 50 1,47.4 GO 
16. Pioneer Stove Company ..... . . . ... . , ... .. ... 1,069 10 1,069 10 
17. Ohio Glove Company ..... . ...... . . . ... .. . . . . 565 96 565 96 
18. Brown, Hinman & Huntington Company . .. . . 2,422 85 2,422 85 
21. Columbus Chair Compa ny .. . . . .. ... . . . . . . . .. 1,057 50 1,057 50 
30. P. Hayden Saddlery Hardware Company . .. . . 2,200 00 2,200 00 



8 Al-INUAL REPORT. 

Date. l<'rom Whom Received. 

J uiy 1. George B. Sprague Cigar. Company ... . .. . . .. . 
3. Columbus Bolt Worlcs . .... . .... . ... .' .... . .. . 
7. Nationa l Broom Company . .. . .. . . .. .. . ..... . 

17. E. l;J. Lanman Company . .... . .. . .. .. .... . . . . 
17. Columbus Bolt Works . . . .. . .. . .. . . .. . .. . . . . . 
17. Pioneer Stove Company . .. . .. . .. . . . .. .. .. . . . 
18. Columbus Bolt Works ... .... . ..... . . .. . . . . . . 
19. Brown, H inman &· Huntington Company .. . . . 
21. Columbus Chait· Company . . . .. . ... . . . ... . . . . 
31. P . Hayderi Saddlery Hardware Company ... . . 

Aug. 5. Brown, Hinman & Huntington Company ... , . 
6. Columbus Chair Company . . . .... .. .. . .. . .. . . 

11. Columbus Chair . Company . .. ... : . . .. . . . . . . . . 
15. Columbus Chair Company . . . .. .. . ... ... . . .. . 
19. Pioneer Stove Company .. .. . . .. . . . .. . .. .. . . . 
30. P . Hayden Saddlery Hardware Company . . . . . 

Be pt. 11. Brown, Hinman & Huntington Company .... . 
16. Columbus Chair Company . .. . .. .. . . . .. .. . . . . 
20. Pioneer Stove Company . . . . .. . ..... . . . . . . . . . 
24. George B. Sprague Cigar Company . . . . . . . . . . 
30. P . Hayden Saddlery Hardware Company . .. . . 

Oct. 1. Columbus Bolt Worlcs . .. . . .. . . ... . ..... . ... . 
14. Brown, Hinman & Huntington Company ... . . 
15. Columbus Bolt Wot'lcs ... ........ . . . . . . ... .. . 
15. E. B. Lanman Company . . . .. . . .. . . .. . . .. . .. . 
16. Columbus Chair Company ... . .. , .. . . . ... . .. . 
21. E . B. Lanman Company . .... .. . .. .... . ... . . . 
22. Pioneer Stove Company .. .. . . ....... . .. . .. . . 
23. Columbus Bolt Works .... ..... . ...... . ... . . . 
29. George B. Sprague Cigar Company ... . .. . .. . . 
30. · National Broom Company . .. . . . . ..... .. .. . . . 
31. P . Hayden Saddlery Hardware Company . ... . 

Nov. 14. Brown, H inman & Huntington Company .. . . . 
15. Columbus Bolt Works . . . .. ..... . . . . . ... . ... . 
17. Columbus Chair Company ..... . .. . . . .. . .. . . . 
17. E. B. ·Lanman Company . .. . . .. .. . .......... . 
21. E. Gandern, costs case ofT. Lees . .. .... . . . . . 
24. P ioneer Stove Company . . . .. . . . . .. ....... .. . 
29. P. ·Hayden Saddlery Hardware Company .... . 

Dec. 3. H. L. McCray, fine in contempt . .. . ..... . . . . . 
3. F . N. Patterson, fin e in conte mpt. ..... . . . .. . 

10. George B. Sprague Cigar Company .... . .... . 
16. Columbus Bolt Works .. . .. . . . . . . . . . ... . .... . 
16. Columbus Chair Company ....... .. .... . .... . 
16. Brown, Hinman &·Huntington Company .. . . . 
16. E. B. Lanma n & Co .... . ... .. . . .. . . .. . . .. . .. . 

Amount 
Amount Drafted Into 

Collected. Treasury. 

3,287 85 
3,391 23 
4,018 29 
1,674 25 
3,630 55 
1,078 75 
3,730 95 
7,933 35 
1,014 25 
2,303 70 
2,771 70 

. 1,079 25 
1,110 75 
1,224 00 
1,124 20 
2,176 62 
2,4'59 80 
1,160 25 
1,090 20 
1,598 40 

. 2,292 22 
4,045 55 
2,650 10 
3,927 08 
1,503 65 
1,217 20 
754 JO 

1,017 25 
3,999 77 
4,595 40 
2,154 58 
2,261 42 
2,604 85 
3,899 45 
1,20;4 45 

763 03 
27 86 

1,058 80 
2,108 92 

100 00 
125 00 

1,342 95 
4,087 83 
1,156 65 
2,546 65 

742 95 

3,287 85 
3,391 23 
4,018 :.:9 
1,674 25 
3,630 55 
1,078 75 
3,730 95 
7,933 35 
1,014 25 
2,303 70 
2,771 70 
1,079 25 
1,110 75 
1,224 00 
1,124 20 
2,176 62 
2,159 80 
1,160 25 
1,090 20 
1,598 40 
2,292 22 
4,045 55 
2,650 JO 
3,927 08 
1,503 65 
1,217 20 

754 J.O 
1,017 25 
3,999 77 
4,595 40 
2,154 58 
2,261 42 
2,604 85 
3,899 45 
1,204 45 

763 03 
27 8\i 

1,058 81) 
2,108 92 

100 00 
125 00 

1,342 95 
4,087 83 
1,156 65 
2,546 65 

742 95 

Total . .. ..... .. .. .. . .. . . . . . . .. . . . .. .. . . . . ..... .. .. $180,285 89 $180,285 8::) 



ATTORNEY GENERAL. 
' 

SUMMARY. 

Brown, Hinman & Huntington Company . . . .. . ..... .. . 
Columbus Bolt Worlrs . .. . .. . . . . .... .. .. . . ... ... . . .. . . 
Columbus Chair Company . .... . ......... . ......... ... . 
P. Hayden Saddlery Hardware qompany ... . ...... .. . 
E . B. Lanman Company . . .... . . .. .... .. .... . .... . .. . . 
National Broom Company . ...... .. . ..... . . .. ...... .. . 
Ohio Glove Company . .. .. ... ...... .. .. . ... ... .... .. . . 
George B. Sprague Cigar Company .................. . 
Pioneer Stove Company . .. .. . .... .. ·,· . .. .... . .. .... . . 
C., C., C. & St. L. Ry. Co. (penalty) ........ . .. .... . . . . 
American Tin Plate Company (penalty) ... .. . . .. ... . . 
American Sheet Steel Company (penalty) .. ... .... . 
H. L. McCray (fin~) ................................. . 
F . N. Patterson (fine) . .. ... . .. .... .. . . .. . . . . .... . ... . 
E . Gandern (costs) .. . .. .. ...... . .. .... ..... . ..... .. . 

$32,231.40 
56,538 81 
16,890 90 
24,109 86 
8,594 43 
8,Q43 92 

565 96 
19,199 10 
10,049 65 ' 

1,809 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 

100 00 
125 00 

27 86 

Total .................... .. .. .... ...... .. .. . .. .... ..... . .. $180,285 89 

9 



10 

DISPOSED OF LITIGATION. 

No. 1643. 
The State of Ohio ex rel. Attorney General v. The Lakeshore 

Building and Loan Company. 

October 21, 18!>9, petition in qno warranto filed in . the Circ;;it Conrt 
of Franklin cou~ty, avening that the defencl~mt is a corporation located 
in Clevehmcl, Ohio, ann that it.has misused its corporate autholi.tf .. fran
chises ancl privileges and committed acts which amount to a :<:aTender 
of its corporate rights, and praying that the defendant be onsted from 
its right to be a corporation. . 

September 17, 1900, judgment of ouster was rendered a1•tl F . L. 
'l'aft and .lMmund Hitchens were appointed trustees to wind up t~w affairs 
·of the institntion. Report of trustees filed. 

January 6_, 1902, report confirmed; trustees discharged. *1-219 
aS-D-15. 

The State of Ohio ex rel.. Attorney General v. The Manhattan 
Athletic Club of Columbus, Ohio. 

October l ?'tl1, 1901, petition filed in the Conrt of Common Pleas of 
Franklin county for an injunction to enjoin the defencl.ants frorr. holding 
a prize :figJ1t within the county of Franklin. 

Perpetnal injunction granted. '-'2-39 ~ a.lO-D-22. 

No. 41,833• 
The State of Ohio v. William A. Proctor, et al. 

Petition filed in the Common Pleas Court of Franklin <:ounty Sep
tember 7, 1900. Action. on the part of tho State of Ohio ngainst the 
defendants to recover possession of certain real estate 'claimed as . part of 
the canal ::ystem of the State o£ Ohio, lying- in Hamilton county, Ohio. 
December 24, 1900, heanl on demurrer of the defend<mts to the jtui,diction 
of the Court; demnrrer sustained, petition dismissed. January -:i,, 1901, 
petition in error :filed in the Circuit Court ... o£ Franklin county, hi~ing No. 
1768. October. 8, 1901, finding by the Circuit Court in favor of: dcf<lndants 
in error) William A. Proctor, et al. Exceptions. 

•-No . . nnd pnge of Attorney General's Register ot Actions. 
n-I•'lle box Court pnpers. · 
b-Brle'fs or Record. 



A'I'l'ORNEY GENEUA£,, 11 

:.rudgment of the Circuit Court m,tde final; no proceedinfo""· in error 
pi-osecuted. to Supreme Court. Canal Comm i:Jsion Act amended. so that all 
such actions subsequently may be brought in Franklin county. '~2-14 ; 

a8-A-1 ; b9-.D-4.. 

The &tate of Ohio ex rel. Attorney General v. The Manhattan 
Athletic Club of Columbus; Ohio. 

October 16 .. 1901, petition. in quo ~ntrranto :filed in the Circu i ~ Court 
of Franklin county to oust tlH~ defendant from exercising franchises not 
conferred by law. 

January 23, 1902, jlH1gment of ouster by de£ai1lt. *2-37; alO-D-21. 

State of Ohio ex rel. Geo. Wilson v. A. W. Stiles. 

Application for \VTit of habeas corpm; :filed in the Court of Common 
:Pleas of Franklin county, December 15, 1901. Return filed Tlr.cember 
.27 ,; demurrer to retnrn lilecl Dccember.27. 

January 27, 1902, opinion rendered by Bigger, Judge, holdip.g r.Jndnvit 
11ot objectionitblc because of inclcfmite charge made; second, achou of. Pro
bate Court erroneous because no service made OJJ the father; notice t0 :father 
is jurisdictional, but holding that the girl remain in charge ·of the respond
ent unti l the father shows he is a proper person to have the eustotly of her. 
Reported in Bulletin. -~'2-4\b; alO-D-14. 

The State of Ohio ex rel. Tom L. Johnson v. The Annual State 
Board of Equalization of the values of the property of Railroad Com
panies et al. 

Petition in mandan. us filed in t.ht> Supreme Conrt. November ~ti, 1901, 
by leave o£ Court; seeking to compel the State Boa,rcl of Equalization of the 
values of the property of t•ailroacl compani<'s to incr9asc the valuations 
thereof .for the purposes of taxation. 

Noventber 30, d.ernm;rcr to petition :filccl; December 12, motion to clis
pense with printing reconl and advance c1wse snbmittetl; December 17, mo
tion to dispense wHl1 printiHg record ancl advance cm1Be allowed. 

February 4, 1902, hearcl on demurrer to petition ; demurrer ~ustainecl.. 

lleported. '~2-40; b3•D. 
No. 1875· 

State of Ohio, ex rei. Attorney General v. Dayton Gymnasium 
Club. 

Petition in quo warranto ulecl in the Circuit Court of Franklin county, 
.January 6th, 1902. Action to oust clefenclan.t from being a corp:nation, if 
being charged that it ~vas conducting p1'ize fight.<>. Dismissed February 19th, 
at costs o£ defendant. *2-46; alO-D-17. ' 

No. I874· 
State of Ohio ex rel. Attorney General v. Abbey Athletic Club of 

Cincinnati. · 

Petition in quo wananto filed in the Circuit Court of Frankliu county. 



ANNUAL HI~I'OU'l'. 

,J mmary Hth, 1902. Ar.tion to ow>t clcfen(lant f rom being a corpo-rati011-it 
being charged that it wa~ conducting pri?:e fights. Judgment llf Oilster by 

default Febt"uar.y 27th. *2-46; alO-D-16. 

No. 1876. 
State of Ohio ex rei. Attorney General v. Phenix. Athletic Club. 

Petition in quo warranto .fi.lecl in the Circuit Court of Franklirt county, 
January ·6, 1902·. Adion to onst defendant from being a co1·por!'l.t.ion, it . 
being charged that it waf: conducting pl'ize :fights. Judgment of O•Jster by 
default li'ebruary 27th, 1H02. *2-4'1; alO-D-18. 

State of Ohio v. The .American Tin Plate Company. 

Petition :filecl in the Court of CJommon l)leas of Frankli11 c·ounty, 
December G, 1901, foT $35,000 penalt,y :l'or £<tiling to qualify a:> a foreign 
corporation doing bus.iness in Ohio under 148cl, Revised Statutes. 

Settled an'1 dismissed, March 6, 1902. '~2-42; alO-D-10. 

State of Ohio v. The American Sheet Steel Company. 

Petition :filed in the Court of Common Plens of F ranklin eonnty, 
December G, 1901, for $20,000 pcnalt.v for failing to qualify as a foreign 
eorporation cloing busine:;s in Ohio under H8d, llevisec1 Statutes. 

Settled and clismissecl,.~farch G, 1902. *2-42; alO-D-11. 

State of Ohio v. Eastern Consolidated Oil Co. 

. Petition -!Heel in the Court of Common P.lC>as o£ Wood county, March 7, 
1902, for the collection of penalty for failure to comply with t"be foreign 
corporation la.ws of Ohio. Settled and dismissed, March 11, 1902: *2-51. 

State of Ohio ex rel. Physicians Guarantee Co. v. L. ·C. Lay lin. 
Secretary of State. 

Petition in mandamus filed in the Circuit Court of Franklin county, 
March I, I90z, seekjng to compel Secretary of State to fi le articles of in
corporation of the above named guarantee company. D ismissed . *2-50; 
all-A-L 

No. 6ooo. 
The State of Ohio ex rel. Attorney General v. T he Capital City 

Dairy Company, a corporation. 

Petition in quo warranto filed in the Supreme Court April 12th, 189B; 
to oust the defendant f rqm doing l.lusines~ in the State for manufacturing 
and selling colored oleonJHrgarine. Jndgment for plaintiff and writ of 
ouster allo>yed A pril l Oth, 1900. Messrs. C. D. Beardsley and Ha;-ry Junk. 
lt!)pointed tru:>tees to wind up U1e affairs of the institution. Defendant 
prosecuted error to the Supreme Conrt of the United States, where the case 
was heard ancl snbmitteil April 15th, 1901. 

.Jamtar:y 6, 1902, judgment o£ the Supreme Comt of Ohio amrmed by 
the U. S. Supi·emc Court. March 19, 1902, report of trustees 1l!ecl ; also 



ATTORNEY GENERAL. 13 

motion to conftrm the same ancl for allowance of compensaEon ; report 
confirmed, allowance mnde an<1 t r ustees discharged J\larch 25, 1902, 
*1-176 ; aS-D-19; bl-D. 

No. 1873. 
Stat e of Ohio ex rel. Attorney General v. The Wyandotte Sav

ings & Trust Co. 

Petition in quo warranto filed in the Circuit Court oi Fra11kliu county 
.January 2nd, 1902. Action to oust rlcfendant from. being a corporation for 
violation of statutes. Dismisscrl in April, 1902, at costs of defendant. *2-4:5. 

No. I'446. 
The State of Ohio ex rel. Attorney General v. The Union Dairy 

Company. 

"Petition in quo warranto 1ilcc1 in the Circni t Comt o:E Franklin county. 
Action to forfeit charter for violating i.he pme food. laws. 'rhis :wtion to 
abide the judgment of the Supreme Court of the United States in the case 
of the State ex rei. v. Capital City Dairy Company. 

Decree of ouster entered pursuant to stipulations April term, 1902. 
Costs adjudged against clefcnclant. *1-188. 

No. 113,862. 
The State of Ohio v. The Cincinnati Tin and Japan Company. 

May 27, 1898 petition filed in the Court o£ Common Pleas of Hiunilton 
county. 

Augnst 1, 1900_. pe~ition in error in Circuit Court of Hami.tton county, 
filed. 

Action to eject the defc11dant from certain canal lands claimed by the 
State of Ohio. . April 1900, trial was hacl which resulted in jud~:11cnt in 
favor of the d.efenclant. January tetm, ] 901, the Circuit Conrt aflhmed 
the judgment of the Court of Common Pleas; exceptions by .plaintiff. 
lvirirch 25, 1901, procecdjngs in error perfected in the Supreme Co;nt. 

Decem her 17_. 1901, cause advanced and oral argument noted; J 11nuary 
14, 1902, argued orally; .January 21 .• judgment o£ Circuit C01nt a{nnned; 
Apl"ll 22, rehearing granted; reargued; former jnclgment adhered to. 1t<:
portcc1 GG Ohio St., 18?. . *1-178; a7-D-8; n9-B-G; aU-D-3; b2-B; 
b2-D-E-FG; a10-D-4:; b3-E; b3-G. 

No. 577· 
Ohio ex rel. Warren Gard, Prosecuting Attorney oi Butl'!r 

County, Ohio v. E. H . Harmon, Dist rict Examiner of Stationary 
Engineers. 

Septcrn ber 12th, 1901, petition file(\ in the Circt1it Court of . Butler 
county, to test the constitutjonality of t\ct of March 1st, 1900. (!>± 0 . J.,. 
33-36). Octoher 5, 1!"101, demurer to petition filed. 

Jnmwry 23 . Ul02, ol.emnrrer to pelition overruled; cxcepti<m,; by de
fendant. Defendant not dc::::iring to pleau further, final judgment enterect; 



14 ANNUAL Hl!lPOR'l'. 

February 4, 1902, petition in cn0r filed in the Supreme Court ; April 22, 
1902, jndgri1ent of. Circuit Conrt affirmed. _*2-37; a10-B-6; b3-B; b3-G .. 

No. r776. 
State of Ohio ex rel. Attorney General v. The Ocean Accident 

Guarantee Corporation, Limited. 

Petition in quo warranto filed in the Circuit Court of Franklin county 
January 19, 1901. Defendant i!:\ a corporation formed unc1er tho Jaws of 
England and doing what is known as "Credit inaemnity insurance'' in the 
State of Ohio. 'The action iR in quo warrnnto to (letermine the right of such 
foreign ccrporation to transact snch busine8s in this State. 

May 13, 1902, cause dismissed by relator at his costs. *2-20; ~10-A-7. 

No. 8os6. . 
Southern Gum Co. et al. v. L. C. Laylin, Secretary of State. 

P etit-ion filed in the Supreme Conrt May :n, 1D02, to test the constitu
tionality of the uwillis Law", act of Apr.ii. 11, 1902, 95 0 . L . 12~L Demurrer 
filed May 31; demurre·t' sustained and petition dismissec1 J une :~, 1902. 
Reported. *2-54; all ~A-12; b4-H; B5-A. 

No. 8r7. 
The Mercantile National Bank of Cleveland, Ohio, Appellant v. 

R. S. Hubbard, as Treasurer of Cuyahoga county, Ohio, Appellee. 

I n Circuit Court of Appeals, U. S., Sixth District. By stipulaticm 
filed in the case the same question involving eleven other national banks in 
the city of Cleveland is to abide the :final decision rendered herein. 

This cause was corn.mc.nced in the United States Circuit ('ourt £or 
the Northern District of Ohio, Easteni Division, by the abov<} named 
hank filing its petition for au injunction against the 'l'reasurcr placing 
additional taxes for the year 1897 a;; directed by the Stat-e Board for the 
equalization of incoq:>oratcrl Lanks. Iron. Irvin J~clford was appointcJ 
~pecia.l ·Master Commis~ioner to take the testimony ancl report j~is con
chisi.ons of law :mel fact thereon ; report made, e:.ccptions filed · thereto 
by R. S. Hubbard, treasurer? exceptions argued before Taft, J~tdge, and 
the same were sustai11ecl. For statement of the case and ·decis ion ~·ce Ohio 
Legal News) January S, 1900, page 162. January -, 1900, app~"al from 
the decision of the Cir<'!uit Court filed in the U. S. Circuit Court of AppeaLc:;, · 
Gth Circn.it. .Mnv 22, 1900) cause ar!!ucd ~m.d submitted; decided December 
10, 1900, revcrsi~g Circni.t. Court, ro;clering Jec~siou i11 favor· of appellant ; 
,January 23, 1901, app~al perfected to the St1premc Court' of Li1e U'.d<:!d 
Shttes, being can<;e No. 221· in that court.. 'March 3) 1901, :Marcellus A . . 
Ijander, treasurer of Cuyahoga county, st1bstituted as appellant fo r R. S .
Hubbard.. 

Apnl 18, 190Z, argurc1 ju the U . S. Supreme Comt. J une wrm, 1902, 
j:JClgment tmc1 de(' ree o:E Circuit Court of Appeals -reversed; decrr.e in · favor 
or TrE>a&m·er of Cuyahoga county ; 1nandate sent to the U. S. Circui~ C'omt, 



A'fTOHNEY GENERAL. 15 

Northern District o£ Ohio, Bastcm Division. *2-'.1:; a9-D-1; bi-D; b2-C ; 
b4-A; b4-B . 

No. 78oo. 
State of Ohio ex rei. Attorney General v. M. W. Beacom et al. . . . 

December 11, 1901, petilion in quo warntr•.to was filed in the Supreme 
Court to oust the Board of Control of the City of Cleveland, imd to. test 
the constitutionality of Lhe act uncler which it holds. 

January term, H)02, answer o! defendants :filed; same clay tlernurrer to 
answer filed by relator ; June 26, 1902, clemmrer to answer susi;aint\d; writ 
of ouster awarded, but operation of judgment stayed to October 2·, 1902; 
October ~. 1902, operation of judgment st.ayecluntil Noyember 20; Novem
ber 18, operation· of judgment stayed until the further order o£ this court. 
*2-43; a10-D-13; b4-D. 

No. 8014. 
State of Ohio, ex rel. Knisely et al. v. Samuel M. Jones, et al. 

Petition in mandamus fi led in the ~upreme Court May 9, 1U02. Action 
to test the constitutionality of the police board act for the Cit_y of Toledo. 
June 26, 1902, demurrer to petition sustained; petition dismissed. Heported' 
66 Ohio St., 45£:. *2-52; all-A-1 0. 

No. 4089. 
State of Ohio, ex rel. Trauger v . Geo. K. Nash, Governor. 

Petition in mandamus filed in the Supreme Court June 13, 1902, 
seeking to compel the Governor to appoint a person to fill the vacam:y caused 
by the re-signation of. Lieutenant Gove1;nor Nippert. Writ of mandamus 
awarded June ·"G, 1D02. Rt!pOl·tcd. *2-55 _; b10-D. 

No. zo,Sig. 
The State of Ohio v. F rank Sau p. 

August 8; 1.899; Petition fi]ed in the Court of Common Pleas of 
Montgomery cou:nty. Action to recover posses.c;ion of real estate claimed by 
the State of Ohio as belonging to the canal system of the State. 

Judgment tor plaintiff. ~'1-210; a8-D-12. 

· No. 64,478. 
The State of Ohio v. F rank Schlund. 

September 15, 1898, petition filed in the Court o£ Co1nmon Pleas of 
Cuyahoga county. Action to quiet title to cerl;ain canal lands. 

Hcarc~ an<l sulnni.ttei.l ,Tunc 27, 1902; jndg1nent in favor of plaintiff for 
arnmmt of land necessary to maintain tow path. *1.-190; all-B-2. 

A. I. Vorys, Sup't. Insurance v . E . B. Cassell et al. 

PetiLon :filed i11 the Court of Common Ple::as of .Cuyahoga county in 
J nne, 1902. Suit brought to foreclose the rights of the Superintrndcnt o:f 
Insurance in certain mortgages deposited with the Superintendent. to secure 



16 ANNUAL REPOR'l'. 

<~ertain obligations. Jutigment and decree of foreclosure, July, 1902. 
*2-48; al.O-D-20. 

No. 38,018. 
W. S. Matthews, Superintendent of Insurance v. The Guarantors 

Liability & Indemnity Compa~y. 

Petition :filed in Common Pleas Court of :Franklin count.: N.[arcb, 
1898. March 10, 18118, W.L R. :Patterson appointed receiver. April 24, 1901, 
A. I. · Vorys, Superint-endent of Tnsuraucf\, substituted as plaintiff, being 
successor in office of W. B. Matthews. June 1st, 1901, substituted plaintiff, 
by leave of court, .filed. amenclccl and supplemental petition, claiming that 
the appoi'Otment of a rer.eiver for funds in the hands of the superintendent 
of insurance was void, ancl pl'aycil to have the order made lVIareh 1 r:, , 1898, 
vacated, authorizing the receiver to take possession of funds in the hands 
of the supeJ·in~nc1ent of insurance, amounting to $50,000. Same date 
motion to compel receiver to :file account and tnrn over the fund» to the sub
stituted plaintiff. Augm:t 3J, 1901, report filed by recci vcr. September 14, 
1901, exceptions to above report fi lecl hy A. I . Yorys, superintc:!Jdcnt of 
insurance. Hearing on exceptions. Hearl! before Judge Bigger. 

Cause settled as per directions of crcdit0rs of c1efendan~ contpany. 
li'inal account of rr.ceiver confirmed September tenu, 1902. *J.-175; a9-D-8. 

State of Ohio ex rel. Lillie Wilson v. A. W. Stiles, as Superintend
ent of Girls' Industrial Home. 

Petition in habeas corpus fi!cd in the Court of Common Pleas o£ 
li'ranklin county Angm.:t 23, 1902. Argned and submitted Scptem~er 9; 
judgment for defendant ancl petition dismissed September 30, 1902. *-2-Gl ; 
nll-.A-25. 

No. I777· 
State of Ohio ex rel. M. F. Connell v. A. I. Vorys, as Superin

tendent of Insurance of Ohio. 

Petition in mandamus filed in the Circuit Court of ]'ranklin county 
January 22, 1901, to compel the Superintendent. of Insnranc'l of Ohio 
to i'il:'tte a. license. to thA TI<>lator, 'M. F. Connell, tct:tiug the va}idiy of tl1e 
statute of Ohio known as the "non-rebating" law. Heard in the Circuit 
Court of Franklin county on demurrer to the answer of the Superintendent 
of Insurance; April1!101, demurrer sustaiiHlcl; October, 1901, deferichmt not 

. desiring to plcacl further final judgment rendered against him; exceptions 
noted by defendant; NoYombor 12, 1901, petition in error ancl 1raiver of 
summons in error filed in the Hnprcme (',ourt. 

October 14; 1902, judgment of Circn.it Court rcl'crsed; dC::L:lUrrer to 
answer overruled; petition dismissed. Heportccl 67 Ohio St. *2-21; 
n.8-C-17 ; b3-C. 

No. 8ooo. 
State of Ohio ex rel. Wirsch v. Theodore Spellmire, et al. 

Petition in quo warranto filed _in the Supreme Court April 28, 1902, to 



A'l"l'O~NEY GENillRAL. 17 . 

test the constitutionality of an act creating a special school district (95 0. 
L., 743), jn Hamilton county. Judgment of ouster October 28: 1:102. Re
ported. *2-52; all-A-8. 

State of Ohio ex. rel Att'y. Gen. v. Cloyd Mansfield, Wade Ar
mentrout, F. N. Patterson, Benjamin W. McCray and Henry L. 
McCray. 

I nformation in contempt filed in tl1e Supreme Court Novenlber i1, 
1902, charging the defendants with ·enjoining a judgment of this Court. 
Hearcl and submitted November 20, '1902; judgment as follows : Case dis
missed as to defencl:lnifl Cloyd J\{ansfield .and Benjamin W. McCray; Wade 
A1:.mentrout, guilty-fined $50; F . N. P~tterson, guilty-fi.n,ecl $7:> ; Henry 
L . McCxay, guilty-flned )jilOO; costs acljndged against Bcnian'ijn W. 
McCray, Wade Armentrout and F. N. Pattei·son ; in default of payment to 
be committed to the jail of Franklin county until paid. *2-63.; all-B-1. 

No. 8135· 
State of Ohio, ex rel. Attorney Generiil v. Alva B. Hall. 

Petition filed in the Supreme Court September 8, 1902. Suit to test 
'the · constitutionality ot the Act of the General Assembly exknding the 
terms of ihe existing Clerks of the Comts ·of Common Pleas. Jur)gment of 
ouster. ~\~-61; all-A-34; b5-Ji,. · 

·. No. 6563. 
The State of Ohio v. John T. Montgomery and William Stitt. 

Petition filed in the Court of Common Pleas o£ Mercer County 
February 28, 1900, to rccorer possession of certain canal land~ alleged 
to be in the possession of the defendants. 'I'rial had October 3, 1900: 

. 'l'racts Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 withdrawn from the consideration of the court; 
as to tractc; Nos. t. and 7 finding in favor of plaintiff, and as to tract No. 8, 
as described in the petition, finding in f1n•or of the defendants. Mot.ion for 
new trial fl.lecl by plaintiff and defendants; motion sustained. Amended 
1~etition filed July, 1901. 

Judgment for defendant. *2-6; a9-A-9. 

No. 44,660. 
State of Ohio v. Grand Rapids Fire Insurance Co. 

Petition filed ill the C<Hn-t of Common Pleas of Pranklin ·county July 
20, 1902. Action to recorer exci~e tax. Settled. '~2-57; all-A-17. 

State of Ohio v. W: M. Beavers, et al. 

Petition :filed in the Court of Common Pleas of Franklin count,v August. 
15, 1902. Settled and dismissed. · ~'2-59; all-A-20. 

State of Ohio v. The M~rchants' Electric Light and Power Com
pany. 

Petition filecl in the Court 'of Common Pleas of Franklin county, 



18 ANNUAL IU!:I'Olt:t.'. 

December 6: 1901, for !1>30,500 penalty for failing to qualify a.;; a forei1 
eorporation doing tnsiness in Ohi0 under 118d, Revised Statues. 

Disinissed and cost.<> paid. *2-43; 3:10-D-12. 

State of Ohio y. Piqua News. 

Petition filed in the Court of Common Pleas of Franklin count. 
August 18, 1902. Settled and dismissed . *2-59; all-A-21. · 

State of Ohio v. Sunlight Gas. ,co. 

Petition filed in the Court of Common Pleas of . Franklin eountJ 
August 18, 1902. Settled and dismi~;scd. *2-60; all-A-23. 

State of Ohio v: Schmidt Bros. Brewing Co. 

Petition filed in the Court of Common. Pleas of li'ranldin county 
August 18, 1902. Set.tlecl nncl dismissed. *2-60; a.ll-A-:22. 

The State of Oh~o ex rei. v. The City of Toledo. 

Petition filed N ovemher 8, 1901, in the Circuit Court of L1.1ras county 
to oust tbe board of trustees of the Manual Tni.ining School. 

Jnclgment for defenclant in Circuit Coart. *2-40 ; a10-D-7. 

State of Ohio, ex rel. Witham v. George K. Nash, et al. 

Action in man.clamus to compel the Governor a:ncl Secretary vi State 
to issue commission to the relator as infirmary director. Writ refused. 
*2-4.9. 

John Gill, et al. V. George A. Bennett, et al. 

'l'he St.ate of Ohio, by order of Court, was ma.de party clefendanf' in the 
above entit.led cm.1se, and filed its answer and cross petition in the (!ourt of 
Common l'leas of Cuyahoga county, Oetober lG, 1902, seeking to have lease 
for Central Armory ht the City o£ Clerclancl, heretofore execntccl by the 
Commissioners of said connty to Frederick DoCige for the use of tbc ;'\; ational 
Guard, declared to have been executed to saicl Dodge in trust for th~ benefit 
of the State of Ohio as an armory for certain organizations of the >rational 
Gna.rdlocated in the City of Cleveland. Judgment for State. *2-G2; all
A-2'/. 

No. 1665. . 
The State of Ohio ex rel. Attorney General v. The Lucas County 

Manufacturers' Mutual Insurance Association. 

December 27, 1809, petition .in <Jno waJTanto filed in the Oircnit Court 
o:f Franklin county to oust the compax•y f rom its franchise as a cor·jloration 
because excrrisi1}g powers not conferred by law. October 18th, 1901, judg
ment of ouster renclerecl against the defendant corporation. G,oorge A. 
Bassett an(l .J. Y. Toild appointed as trnstees for the crcc1itors and stock
holden:;. *1-223; alO-.A-9. 



A'l''l"OUNEY GENERAl:. 19 

PENDING LITIGATION. 

No.254r. 
State ex rel. Attorney General v . Union Mutual Fire I nsurance 

Company of Cincinnati. . 

Petition in quo wm:ranto filed in the Snprcme Court on December 11,, 
1890, praying for a judgment of ouster against t.he defendant company for· 
exercising fmnchises not confencd upon iL by law. Decree of Oltster g~anted . 
March 21: 1891, first report filed show.ing the condition of the company; 
April, 13, 1891, supplemental report filed; June 1G, 18H1, order to ma];e 
assessment to pay creditors; l\:farch 2G, l 896, second report filecl; April 29, 
1901, third report flled. Malcolm G. Davies appointed referee; June 11,. 
1901, referee's report :fi.lctl, approved ~md. assess111ent ordered. June 26,. 
1901, Trustee's thircl partial · report referred to Malcolm G. Davies for: 
examination and report. Pending. *1-18; a10-A-10. <:1 :....• 

No. 2573. ·. ~·· ·· ~. , ··· ......__' 

. The State of Ohio ex rel. Attorney General v. The Buckeye Mu
tual Fire Insurance Company of Shelby, Ohio. 

Petition in quo wananto filed in th"l Supreme Court on JanuHy 2nd, 
1891, praying that the <1efendant corporation .bc ousted from being a corpor
ation, and that its charter be revoked, on the grounds that it had misused 
i.t.<:. franchises and privileges, exercised franchises ancl privileges not con
ferred upon it; and committed and omittc;l acts amounting to a sunender 
of its corporate rights. 

February 4:th, 1891, judgment of ouster entered and William M. Hahn. 
and Edwin Mansfield were appointed tmstr:0s to wind up the affaire of the· 
corporation. Partial report filed :May 12t.h, 1891. 

April 19th, 1901, motion to require the 'trur;tecs to report by Nfay 4th, 
1901, was filocl. lVfay 4th, 1801, final report of trustees was filed. 

May 2ilrd, 1001; Cummings & l\1r;I:$ride filed exceptions to the report. 
On motion. the exceptions were referred to Uharles Kinney. Exceptions. 
beard September 3. 

ScJ)tembflr 24., supplemental n~port of tru~tccs til0d and referred to· 
Ohas. I<:innev. 

• No. and pnge Attorney Gcncml's Otlice Hegister of Actions. 
a-File box. Court papers. 
b-Briefs or Hecor<i. 



.20 ANNUArJ Rl'iPOR'l' . 

.J!'ebruary 1. 1 902, report of lVIaster :filed; exceptions :filed to report ·by 
tt,TeUitors -of defendant company, and also by trustees; Feb. 24, supplemental 
'l'eport of Master :filed; ,June 3, 1902, Conrt overruled all exceptions, con
·.firmed Master's report as modified by the f:'llpplemental report a:nd found in 
:the T rustees' hands belonging to the tru~t, $12,944:.56, for which they are 
101rlered to . .:tcconnt; further ordered to file list of creditors together with 
~tmoun'ts clue within 30 c1ays. .Tune 25, 1;)02, Court ordered the f0llowing 
payments made : To CharlE's Kinney, Master Commissioner, $2,000; Floyd 
H inkle, expert accountant, $160; F. Ii. ·wolf, stenographer, $108.1G j Cum
min.gs & McBride, a counsel fcc of $300 and $50 for expense of printing 
brief, all to be paid out of the trust fnncls. October 23, 1902, motion of 
creditors filed to oTCler rrrustces to pay diviaen~l on fire losses, and certain 
preferred creditors. Argued ancl submitted Dec. 4, 1902. Pending. 
*1-19; a9-D-9; b4-C. 

No. 3012. 

State ex r ei. Attorney General v. National Mutual Fire Asso
ciation of Akron, Ohio. 

Supreme Court of Ohio. Action in qno warranto to oust the clc:f.enda~ll 
f rom the exercise of ranchise:: not conferred upon it by law. ,Judgment of 
c uster .March 7, 18V3. George •r. Whitmore, of Akron, appointed trustee 

· 1\fArch 21, 1893. First report of trustee filed August 25, 1896; report con
firmed October 20, 1896. 'May 4, 1901, second repo~-t and supplemental 
report :filed. J qne . 21, 1901, report· and supplemental report confirmed. 
'l'rustee ordered to prosecute pendin·g ·actions; authority given to co1npro~isc; 
the same. Pending. *1-16; !~10-A-11. 

No. 3011. 

State ·ex rel. Attorney General v. Manufacturers' Mutual Fire 
Association of Akron. Ohio. 

Supreme Cottrt of Ohio. Action in guo wa-rTanto to oust the defendant 
from· the exerciso of :franchi8es not conferred upon it by law. Judgment o.f 
ouster March 7, 1893. George T . '\Vnitmore, of Akron, appointed trustee 
March 2i, 1893. First report of trustee filed August 25, 1896; report con
firmed. October 20, 1896. ~{ay 4, 1901: second report imcl supplHmental 
r eport :filed. June 21.. 1901, report ancl supplemental report ~onfirmecl. 
•.rrustee ordered to prosecute pending. actions; authority given to compromise 
the same. Pending. *1-15 .: alO-A-11. 

No. 5853. 
The State of Ohio ex rel. Attorney General v. The Cincinnat i, 

Hamilton and Dayton Railway Company. 

December 31, 1897, petition in quo warranto was filed in the Suprelfll: 
Court to oust the defendant from occupying and using canal lands and camtl 
basins in: Da}'ton and. HamDton, for the purpose of maintaining thereon 
s witches; side-tracks and other improvements. 



A:r•rORNgY GENimAIJ. 21 

June 29th, 1900, George 0. Warrington was appointecl special master 
commissioner to take. testimony in the case, a.n·a report the same by Septem
ber 25th, 1900. Awa,iting report of special master. ~'1-168; a.9-D-5. 

No. 38,667. 
Merchants' & Manufacturers' National Bank v. The Board of 

Trustees of Ohio State University. 

PetitifJll filed. in tJH~ Conunon P leas CoJ.:.rt oi' l~ranklin conn.ty, A11gust, 
1898. Action foi· the conversion of certain building material claimed hy 
the plaintiff, hy virtue 'of a chattel mortgage executed by the CoJumbu:;, 
Cons_truction Company seeking to hold the de:fenclant<> for conve1·tin& 
such material to their own nsc in bnild.ing"8 constructed as part of th~ 
Ohio State University. J annai·y term, 1901, trial; March 30, 1901, finding 
for the plaintifl' for the amount claimed; motion for new trial overruled; · 
exceptions by cleJenclant; bill of exceptions taken, petition in error filed il~ 
Circuit Court of Franklin county, being cause No. 1893; September term,,' 
1901, hea.r<l and arg·necl in the Circuit Conrt . 

.June 4, 1902, j udp:ment of Court of Common Pleas affirmed by the. 
Circnit Cour.t _; .July 23, 1!)0~\ petition in error fibl in the Supreme Comt_ 
Pending on motion 1)£' tlcfendant in enor to dismiss action for want o:f' 
jurisdiction. *1-187; a9-C-1. 

The State of Ohio v. W. P. Bowers. 

Septemb~r j3, 1898, petition filed in the Court of Common Pleas of 
Ross co1mty. Action to recover possession of real estate ·claimed by the State 
Of. Ohio as belong.ing to the canal system of the State. Pending. *1-_186; 
a8-D-17. 

No. 20,224. 

The State of Ohio v. Cyrus H. Baldwin. ,-

Petition filed in the Conrt of Common l'leas- of :!\{ontgorner_y county)' 
March 28, 1899. Action to recover possession of real estate claimed by the 
State of Ohio at~ belonging to the canal ;;ystem of the State. l 'ending. 
'~1-207; a9-D-G. No. II6,on. 

The State of Ohio v. Jacob Mandery. 

Petition. filc<l in the Court of: Common Pleal'l, Hamilton county, lVlal'ch 
28, 1899. Action in ejectment against t he cJefcnclant to recover possessi01~ 
oE certain omal lands located in Cincinnati, Ohio. · Pending. '~1-225; 
a8-C-14. 

The State of Ohio v. The Bellevue Brewing Company. 

,J nne 30, 189£l, petition wa". :filed in the Court of Common Pleas of 
Hami \ton county to recover pos.<:c:,sion of cedain canallanc1s claimed by j;he 
state. Pending. *1.-232; aS-D-10. 

No. 40,216. 

D. H. Ev·erett v. E. G: Coffin. 

July 10, 18H!.l~ Transcript filed in the Court o£ Common Pleas of 



22 AN'NUAT, HlWOUT. 

Franklin county. October G. 189!l, Petition filed . Action against R 0. 
Coffin as warden ·of. the Ohio Penitentiary, to recover a money judgment 
dai.mcd by plaintiff. Pending. *1-210; alO-A-2. 

No. r62o. 
The State of Ohio ex rel. Attorney General v. The Baltimore & 

Ohio Railroad Company. 

Petitiop in Ejectment fderl in the Circuit Comt of Franklin county, 
August 8, 1899, aYcrring that. the plaintift is tJ1e. owner of certaiJJ. land;; 
located )n Licking and Perry counties, being parts of the State lands iu 
the Licking Reservoir of tbe Ohio canal, and that the defendant is a corpor
ation and is unlawfully in the po~Ges~ion of said lands, and prays that it be · 
ousted ·from. its !'iai.<1 possP:O~ion and compelled to remove i.ts tracJ,s, switches, 
etc., from the premi>=es, and for other relief. Pending. *1-211; a8-D-8. 

No. 6782. 
The State of Ohio ex rel. Attorney General v. The Crescent 

Building & Loan Association of Toledo, Ohio. 
August 1 C, lS~H), pct.i.ti.o.n ]n qu0 wah'a-nto filed in the Supreme Court 

to oust the- defendant. from. being a corporation, because unlawfully exer
.(j~ing franchises not conferred upon bt1ilding and loan a~sociations. Heard 
,on demurrer to the petition; demurrer overruled; :May 1, 1900, amwer oi 
<defendant filed. January term, 1901, owle1: made dispensing with printing 
-recor ds anrl brief; n'lotion of relntot· for judgment of ouster on the plead
ings; February 5, 1901, motion sustaiue<l . J udgment of ouster againgt 
corporation. Court appointed Uoyrl 'l'. Williams and Fred A. Kumler . 
trnstees for the creditor:; of the defendant corporation. 

October 2(), 1002, trustees filed inventory. Pending. *1-212; a9-~-8 ; · 
lJl-D . 

No. 38,917. 
The Fultonham Brick & Tile Co. v. Columbus Construction Com-

pany, Trustees of Ohio State University, et al. 

Petition :filccl in the Fnmklin Connty Conrt of Common Pleas Sep~ 
t ember, 1899. ACtion to collect amount o-f $1,950'.89 with interest from 
March 6, 1898 .. hcing the amount claimed fo t' certain br ick 11sed by thP
'rrustees of the Ohio State University in the construction of certa.in build
·ings; September 3, 1900, heard on motion 'to the petition; motion overruled; 
February 2, 1901, dennurcr to pt>tition :filed by Board of 'l'rnstees; Septem
ber 30, 1901, clcrnurrcr overrnlec1; Oetoher 25 .. 1901, answer of the Board of · 
T rustees filed. 

November 25, 1901, motion by 0 . S. U . 'l'rustees to make :M .. & 'f. 
Bank party defendant; motion-snshtincd. _; Dcc0mber 18, 1901, motion by lVI. 
& 1\-L Bank to fiet asicle order making it party c1efen(1ant; March 24, 19Q;l, 
.above order vacated. ·exceptions: Pending. *1-188; a9-C-G. 

No. 3745· 
State of Ohio v. John ShelL 

· 'l'his action . wHs originally conune.nced in the Comt of Common P leatJ 



23 

of Perry county, October 21, J 899, to recover certain canal lands 9.lleged to 
l>c in the possession 0f. the defendant. Answer :filed November 16, 1899. 
l\fay term, 1900, trial hml, which resu1ted in a Yerdict in favor of the cle
fcridant; motion for new trial .filed _ ancl overruled; taken on error to the 
Circuit Court of Perry county. 

October ;n> 1901, jnclgment o£ Circuit Court a.ffirrniilg Court of Com
mon .Pleas. Exceptior1s. J a1mary, 1902, petition in error filed in the Su
preme Court; ·February 2fi, Hl02, printed record filed.; also brief of plaintiff 
in error and brief of uefendant in error. Pending. *1~218-2-12; 

nJO-A-13; b3-H . 

No. 3746. 
State of Ohio v. Jonathan Bope. 

October 21, 1899, Petition fil0cl in the Conrl; of Common Pleas of Perry 
county. Action :t'or the recovery of real estate claimed by the State of Ohio 
as a part of its canal system. Pending. *1-218; a10-A-12. · 

The State of Ohio ex rel. Attorney General v. The National Salt 
Company. · 

· . November 10, 18!19, petition in quo wan.·m1to :filed in the Circuit Com't 
of Meigs county to ou:;:t the tlef:enclant corporation for exercising franchises 
not conferred by law. Pending. ':'1-221; a8-C-5. 

The State of Ohio v. Christ G. Kellner. 

December 5, 1899; petition filed :in the Court o£ Common Pleas of 
:i\fontgomery county, Ohio. Actwn to rer,over: possession of: rc~l estatt~. 

claimed by the State of Ohio as belonging to the canal system of the State. 
Pending. ':'1-220 _; aS-D-16. 

No. 41, 199· 
James · Kennedy v. E. G. Coffin, et al. 

Petition filed in the Common Pleas Comt 0f Franklin county March 
24, 1900. Action against B. G. Coffin, ·warden of the Penitentiary :f.or 
$10,000 damages for false imprisonme-nt. Answer, general denial. Pend-
ing. *2-4:; alO-A-5. · 

No. g6I. 
Maria F. Thomas-v. George Folsom, The Ohio State University, 

and the State of Ohio. . 

Bill of complaint filed in U. S. Circuit Court, Southern District of 
Ohio, East~rn Division, April 26, 1900. Action to construe will and for 
partition; lands lying in Pickaway county. Pencling. *2-8; a9-C-4. 

·· John Shell v. Westbrook Still. 

Complaint filed before E. :M. Braddock, .T. P., Pike township, Perry 
county, Ohio, .July 27, 1900 · action in forcible entry and detainer defendant 
Claiming certain lands by vi~·tue of a lease from the. State of Ohio: saicllanJs 



. 24 ANNUAL RI•:PQU'l' . 

being highlands 1>itnatecl in Licking .Rer;ervoir. 'l'he case was tried b'>-fore E 
M. Bmddock) jusl:.ice of the peace: judgment in fa,,or of plaintiff; petition 
in errol' filed in Court of Common Pleaf< of Perry county August 13) 1900. 

January ·27) 1902) judgment o.f Circuit' Court for ~1efenditnt; January 
29) motion for new ti-ial filed; li'ebrnary lst) motion. o.verruled. Petition in 
error filed. in the Supreme Court~ Pending. '-'2-13; alO-D-19. 

No. x78s. 
State of _Ohio ex rel. Attorney (icneral v. Pittsburg) Cincin

nati, Chicago & St. Louis Railway Company. 

Petition in guo wananto ftleil. in the C.ircn it Gourt of Franklin county 
January 29: 1901. . The defenrlant is cmHlticting) in connection with its 
business of a railroad corporation, what is known as a «voluntary reliel: 
department." 'l'he petition· in qtw wan:a.n to claims that the businesS of tlri,; 
Department is es.">entially insurance ::mel that the defendant railroad cOl·por
ation has no authority to engage in such business. Defenclant) by answel'~ 
admits that it is conc_lucting such Department) but denies that it is exceeding 
the rights and franchises grantP.d to it as a corporation . 

• Judgment for defendant in Circuit Court of Franklin cotmty; petition 
in error filed in the Supreme Court. Pending. *2-21; a!-l-B-10; b4-I~; 5-B. 

No. 42606. 
The State of Ohio v. Cleveland, Cincinnati, Chicago & St. Louis 

Railway Company. · 

Petltion filed in tl11~ Court. of Cmnmon Pleas of I!'ranklin county) March 
13) 1901. Action for penalty nncler the Ohio statute fo1; permittit!g an em
ployee to act as conductor on a passenger train without having the e:q1erience 
and qualifications prescribed by the statute. Judgment in favor of the State 
for $500 and costs. Pencli.ng 011 error · to the Circuit Court. *.2-23; 
aS-C-.21; b3-J.i'. · 

No. 985. 
John Arbuckle, Wm. V. R. Smith, James N. Jarvie and Wm. A. · 

Jamison v. Joseph E. Blackburn, D.airy and Food Commission_er of 
Ohio. 

Bill of complaint :filed in Circnit Court of United States) -Southern 
District of Ohio) Eastern Divison; Fehrn:ary, 1901. Action brought by John 
Arbuckle et al. to enjoin Joseph B. Blackburn, Dairy and Food Commi--;
sioner of tbe State of. Ohio, from prnsccnting the vendors of Ariosa coffee. 
April-, 1901) argued before Hon. A. C. Thompson) Judge of the Circuit 
Court o:f the United States, Southern District of Ohio; injunction refused, 
bill of compla·int dismi;:;sed ; notice of appeal given by the respondents of 
their intention to appeal to tbo Cil'<mit. Court of Ap1)eals of the United 
States . 

. Judgment of the Circuit Court affirmed by the Court o£ Appeals. Pend
ing on error to the U. S. Supreme Court. *~-23; a9-A-7.' 



AT:l'OUNEY GIDNEHAJ,. 25 

-No. 21 ,953. 
The State of Ohio v. ·The Southern Ohio Traction Company. 

Petition filed in the Court of Common P leas, Montgomery county, 
April 8, 1901, praying fo1· a mone.v judgment against the c1e£enrlnnt for 
alleged Yiolation of the law requiring. safety de,rices to be placed at grade 
crossings of one railroad over another. 'rhe de·fendant answered .Tune U,-
1901 .. and denied that the Act of April 21, 18%; has .any application to a 
street railroad, anc1 denies that the 8ommissioner of Railroads and Tek
gra.phs has any authority to make an order in regard to the crossing of a 
steam railroad at grade by a strcP-t ra5lrofl.cl . 

. June term, 1901; judgment of the Oomt of Common Pleas for defend
ant. Petition in error filNl in the Circuit .Court of :Montgomery county . . 
Pending. '~2 -ZG; a9-C-5. 

No. 42,736. 
The State of Ohio v. The Columbus Construction Company, 

John J. Dun, Herbert K. Knopf, John D.u11 and Rebecca Knopf 

Petition filed in the Court of Common Ple~;s, Franklin county, A.pri I 
8, 1901, to recover $53,64·8.41 from the bondsmen of the Columbus Con
btruction Compa1-iy by reason o.£ their default and .failure to constxuct three 
builcline,rs for the Ohio State Univerf'-ity ag per contract. Answer of defent,l
ants filed Novemher Gth, 1901. 

November 2~), 1901, replies filecl to defendants' answer. 1\.mding. 
*2-26; a9-C-7. 

The State of Ohio v. The Brewster Coal Company. 

Petition filed in the Court ot Common Pleas of Summit county, April 
11, 1901, action for possession of real c:>tate helonging to the State of Ohio, 
and · rentals cla·imeCl, in tbc amount of $5,400. · Penuing. *2-30; .a.S-C-3. 

The State of Ohio v. F. M . Stoker et al. 

Petition filed in the Court of Common Pleas, Auglaize count.y, April 
24, 1901, to quiet title to certain eanal. lands. Pending. *2-31; a8-C-19. 

No. 77o8. 
State of Ohio ex rel. Attorney General v. The Northern Ohio 

Building and Loan Company. 

August 29th, 1901, petition in C(llO warranto filed in the Supreme Coul.'t 
to oust the cle:fencum t company from its charter, as provided by 8ection 
r3S36-l8 . llevised Statutes, Auguf.lt 31, Panl Howland imcl E . S. G~·iflis, 
Cleveland, Ohio, a.ppoinrod temporary recei,'crs. October 14, final report 
filed as receivers; and confirmed . , 

Howland and Griffis ns receivers allowed $1,000; same parties a·p
pointecl trustee<: ; November 25, 1!)01, trustees 1Uecl bonds and inventory; 
May 8, 1902, hearing on motion for distribution.; motion allowed, orcle1-jng 
a distribution oE 10 per cent to the creditor stocklJOlclers ancl 30 per cent 



26 ANNUA!r !Ull'OR'l'. 

to the holders of "q1larter" certiGcate~. Compensation allowed trustees for 
services in connection therewith. . ~ending. *2-36. 

No. 43,359. 
The State of Ohio v. Chris McKee. 

September 18th, 1901, petition filed in th.P. Court of Common Pleas o.f 
FJ.:ankli"Q. county, for penalty under the provisiops of the Act of April 16, 
.1900 (94 0 . L., 379) . .Pending. *2-41. 

No. ]682. 
The State of Ohio ex rel. Attorney General v. The Guarantee 

Savings and Loan Company of Cleveland, Ohio. 

September -, 1001, petition in quo wananto filed in the Snpren~~ 
Court j;o oust th(! defendant company frorn exercising the powers of a build
ing and loan association. October g, 1901, a.mendecl answer :filed admitting 
the allegations of the petition. Frederick 1;. 'J:aft and J . . B. l;iving-ston· of 
Cleveland appointed truster..s. 

October, HlOl, inventory filed; October 8, 1902, seeonc1 report filed; 
December 2_. 1902, $6,000 allowed each trnstee as partial comprnsation. 
Heport confh:mecl. · P ending. *2-38; a10-D-G. 

The Sta~e of Ohio ex rd. Attorney General v. The Ohio Merchan
dise Association. 

October llth, 1901, petition in quo warranto filed in the Circuit Court 
of Lucas cotmty to oust thl'. defendant from doing business in Ohio. Joseph 
R. W. Cooper a.ppointed receiver. Pending. *2-38; all-A-5. 

The State of Ohio ex rel. Attorney General v. The City Heat 
and Light Company. 

October 21 , 1901, petition filed in the CircLtit Court o£ Seneca eounty. 
This is an action in which the name of the Attorney General was allowed 
to be used at the request of certain citizens o£ :Fostoria, Ohio, to test the 
powers contended for by the defendant company. Pending. *2-39; a10-D-5. 

State of Ohio ex rei. Board of Education of Dennison, Ohio v. 
Conrad C. Fernsell, Auditor. 

Petition filed in the Court of Common pleas' of 'J'uscarawa£ county 
November-27, 1901. · 

Action involving a.mount of-State common school fund due boards of 
education of Dennison School District. Pending. *2-64; all-B-3·. 

No. 20835 
The State of Ohio v. The Southern Ohio Traction Company, a 

corporation. 

December 2, 1901, petition filed in the Court o£ Common Pleas or 
Butler county. , This is an action for $16,500 penalty for failure to comply 



A'£TORNEY GENERA!,. . 27 

with the order of the Cornmi~sion~r of Railroads and 'l'eh:~graph~ undt•r 
Sections -247f to h . . 

J udgwent for defendant in Comt 0£ Common P leas; petition in error 
filed jn the Circuit Court. Pending. *2-41; alO-D-9. 

The State of Ohio ex rei. Attorney General y . The Board of Edu
cation of Toledo, Ohio. 

December 9, 1901, petition in quo warranto filed in the Circuit Court 
o£ T1ucas county, to oust the Board of Education of Toledo on the g r·o1mcl of 
the unconst.itntionnlity of the Act. of, :Marr.h 23, 1898, 1mder· which it is 
now acting. 

Judgment for clefenrlant in Circuit ConrL; petition in error filed in 
Supreme Court. Pending. *2-4:4-; alO-D-25. 

No. 7822. . 
Sta~e of Oh.io ex rei. Attorney General v. Imperial Savings Com

pany of Toledo. 

Petition filed in the Supreme Oonrt J anua(y 6th, 1902, to wind up co!·
poraLion and appt•.int trustees. K H. Smith, Premont., Ohio, ~mel Albert V. 
Baumann, 'Toleclo, appointed trustc~. June lG, 1902, inventory £led by 
trustees; October 14, trustees ordcreil to appraise and sell real and personal 
property of clefen(l.ant. Pm1eling. *2-45; alO-D-15. 

State of Ohio ex r el. Attorney General.v. Provident Savings Co. 

Petition :in quo warrnnlo filed in the Circuit Court of Franklin eounty_. 
:&'ebruary 3rd, 1902, to oust the clefenclnnt, appoint trustees and wind U[) 

the aH:airs of the corporation. February 6th, decree of ouster and George W. 
Bright, Fo,<>ter CopC'land and Halph E. Westfall appointed trustee". Pend
·ing. *2-49. 

State of Ohio ex rel. Attorney General v. Samuel M. Jones et al. 

Petition in quo warranto ftlccl in the Supr.cmc Court May 9, 190:?. Suit 
to test the constitutionality of Act of April17, 1H02, under which the 'l'oleclo 
Board of Police Commissioners were appointed. Pencling. *2-53; all-A-ll. 

State of Ohio ex rel. v. Hanley et al. 

Action in quo wnrranto orig{nally commenced in the Circuit Cour t of 
Lucas county against the Board of ·Bclueation of the City of Toledo, imolY
ing the constitutionality of tl1e Act creating saicl Board in said City. 
J udgment in Circuit Co·nrl; for dc:fcnuu:n't.E\; pencling on error in tho Supreme 
Uourt. *2-51 ; a ~l-F. 

No. xgu. 
State of Ohio ex rel. Attorney General v. Amazon Insurance Co. 

Peti tion · in quo warranto filed i n the Circui t Cour t of F ranklin · 
~ounty; May 16 ,· 1902. Act ion to ous t defendant from engaging in bus~ 
l11ess of fi re ins urance in the State of O hio. Pen d ing . *2--53; alO-D-26. 



ANNOAIJ HBl'Olt'l'. 

No. 44,437. 
It the matter of the application of Charles F. Kline for a writ of 

habeas corpus. 

Application for· writ of habeas corpus iHctl in the Court of 0onuMn 
Pleas of Franklin county, ?~fay 27, 1902. .Proceedings to test the legality 
of a judgment rendered against petitioner as an "Habitual Criminal", the 
"Habitual Criminal Act'' having been re!)e;~Jcc) ·:May 6, 1902. Pending. 
*2-54. 

State of Ohio ex rel. Attorney General v. J. D. McLain et al. 

Petition in quo warranto ·fticc1 in the Circnit Court of Cuyfl.hog;\ County 
July, 1902. ag:<in;;t tlv.' CntHtcii of the City of Cleveland to test the constihL
tionality of the Cleveland charter. Pending. *2-58; ~111-A-18. 

No. 8o6g. 
State of Ohio ex rei. Attorney General v. Cincinnati, Georgetown 

& Portsmouth R. R. Co. 

·Petition in quo wananto filc<l ·in the Supreme Court J \tly 1, 1902. 
Action to oust the dcten(!ant from the cxcrcif:'e of certa~n franchises. Penil·· 
ing. *2-50; nll-A-.14 . 

. State of Ohio v. Ohio Glove Co. 

' Petition :file<1 in the Conrt o.f Common l>lcas of Frank] in connty,, July 
1, 1902, to collect $---- from t.he defendant due on prison contract. 
Pending. *2-55; all-.A-11. 

No. u,o64. 
Dora L. Palmer v. W. M. Hiltabiddle et al. 

Petition fi led in the C1Ju.rl; of Connnon Pleas of Snmmit county, .f11ly 
· 11, 1902. Action for damage~. Pending. *2-57; all-A-15. 

State of Ohio ex rei. Attorney General v. Cincinnati & Eastern 
Electric Railway Co. 

Petition :filed in the Supreme Com-t July 25, 1902. Action to oust th<J 
defendant from the exercise of certain franchises: P ending. *2-56; 
a11 -A-1G. 

No. 44,694. 
A. I. Vorys, s ·uperintendent Insurance v. Ohio Life Insurance Co. 

Petition :filed in the Court of Common Pleas of Franklin county 
August .2, Hl02· . . Acbon b . marshal lirns npon fund deposited with the 
Superintendent of Insurance. Pending. *2-58; all-A-19. 

State of Ohio v. Frank L. Yerges et al. 

Petitic•n iUecl i11 the Court of Cmmnon Pleas of Sandusky co1mty, Oc
t.ober ·13, 1902. Action against the bond o£ Frank L. Y crges to collect 
$21\) . .27, amount of pl'opcrty fJJld cqrripmrmt.s received <lS captain of Co. K . 
13th Reg't.; and not accounted for. l">eniling. *.2-62. 



ATTORNEY GENERAL. 29 

Charles C. Clayton v. WIT_~. N. Darby, Warden Ohio Penitentiary. 

Petition filed )n the Court of. Common Pleas of Franklin county 
October 28, 1:)02. A proeeec1ing in habeas corpus to test the constitution
ality of the act transferring prisoners :from the J{eformatory to the 0 . P. 
Pending. *2-63. 

State of Ohio ex rel. At torney General v. Mansfield Club, et al. 

• Petition in quo waxranto filed in the Circuit Court of Franklm county 
Novernber 19, 1902 .. Action to oust the defendant f rom beii1g a corporat ion, 
it being charged with conducting prize ftghts. P encling. *2-64; all-B-4. 

N o. 5277. 
J ohn T. French v. State of Ohio. 

Petition filed in the CoUL"t of Common Pleas of. Ottawa county, NoYem-
ber 3rc1, 1902. Action fo~ money; amount claiJned $930. J)cnding. 
'~2-65; a9-B. 

No. 785r. 
Stat e of Ohio ex rel. Guilbert, Auditor, et al. v. John H. McPher

son, Auditor of Greene county. 

Action to .compel County Auditor to. pJace 11pon tax duplicate Hell tele
phone instrument.<; as per appraisement hy board of appmisers and assessol'~. 
Pending. *2-<18. 

H amilton v , Walker. 

Action in ejectment against Walker, tenant of , the State. Pl'ncling._ 
'~2-50 . 

State ex rel. Attorney General v. Mutua~ H ome & Savings Com
pany of South Charles ton , Ohio. 

P etition in quo wnrranto filed in the Circuit Court of Franklin (;Ounty, 
December .l5 . 1902 .. seeking to oust the defendant, appoint trustees and wind 
up its nff.airs. P ending. *2-65; n9-A-1G. 

No. 45,356. 
State of Ohio v. John L. Wilgus. 

Petition fllccl. in the Court of Common Pleas of FTanklin county, 
December 24:, 1902. Action for rccqYery of canal lands in 'rnscarawas 
county. Pending. *2-G() ; a$J-C-8. 

No. 45,357. 
State of Ohio v. Howard Ada mson. 

:Petition filed in the Court of Common 
December 24, 1902.. Action for recovery of 
count,y. .Pcncling. ':'2-6'1; n9-C-10. 

Vleas of Franklin rounty, 
canal· lands in 'rnscarawas 

~·~ . 



30 ANNUA L RBPOR'l'. · 

No. 45,358. 
State of Ohio v. S. L. D~uglass. 

Petition filed in the Court of Common Pleag of Franklin county, 
Deqember 24, 1902. Action for recovery of canal lands in 'I'uscarawas 
county. Pending. *2-67; a9-C-9. 

No. 8194. 
State of Ohio ex rel. v. The Aetna Life Insurance Company. . 

Petition in qn0 warraoto :filed in the Supreme Court December" 21, 
1902. Action c;eeking to oust the defendant company from doing Em
ployers' J.Jiability business in Ohio. Snnunons issued to sheriff of li'ranklin 
connty. Pending. *2-G8; all-B-G. 



INDEX. 
. .. 

PAGE. 

Advisory Medical Board for Epileptic Hospital ... ......... . .................. 120 
Agent of insurance compan~'. fees for filing licens<.> of. .. . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . .46 

. Annual Board of Equalization-
Right to raise or reduce value of real estate for taxation.. .. ....... ..... 47 

Appell;tte Court, presumption as to contents of bill of exceptions .. ........ ·. 89 
Appropriation-

Deaf of Cincinnati and Cleveland ,use of for . . .. . . .. . .. ... ...... . . .. .. .. 91 
To build grand stand at Chagrin Falls... . . ....... . .... ..... . .... . .. . .. .... 83 

Transportation to National Association of officers of 0. N. G .............. · 63 
Arrest of member of 0. N. G., under Sec. 3067 ... .. . . . ~.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 113 
Arbucltle, John, et al. vs. Joseph E. Blackburn ... . .. . . .. . . .. . .... . :. .... ... . 24 
Assistant. physician of hospital, salary of .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73 
Auditor-

Additional allowance to .. . .. ........ .. . .. . . .. . . .. . . ..... . ......... ·. . . . . 32 
Itemized state~ent of, claim of ..... . ....... . . .. . . ....... . ..... ... . . ... 12.3 
Brown county, salary of . .......................... '. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
Certificate of, of Knox county, as to commissioners' levy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75 

. Compensation of, under Sec. 1069 as amended May 12, 1902 . . • . . . . . . . . . 66 
Delinquent personal tax list made by, compensation for ..... .... ... .... 125 
Duty of as to tax inquisitor .... , .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. . . .. . .. . .. . . 36 
Extraordinary services in erection Of court house, compensation of. . . . . . 51· 
Extra services in decennial appraisement, compensation for. ; . . . . . . . . . 124 
Fees of counsel employed by ... . .. • .............. .. ..... . . . .......... · 84 
Furnishing abstract of real property to Board of Equalization ... ~ .. .. .. 125 
Inter-urban street railway, right of as to. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80 
Law: affecting salary of during exi~ting term .... . . . .... .. . ...... : ...... · 66 
Omitted property, placing same on duplicate, compensation for . . . . . . . . 125 
PEmalty due on delinquent personal tax ... .. ........... ........... . .. . : 118 
:Performing work left by predecessor, compensation for .. .'. . . . . . . . . . . . . 124 
Swearing assessors, compensation for .... . .. ·. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125 
Tax payers, list of names of by, compensation for . . .. . .. ............ .' .. 125 
Transmitting same to township clerks, compensation for. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125 
Validity of claims of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 123 

Heal Law, fines under, where to be paid ................ ... : .............. 108 
Bill of exceptions-

Evidence contained in . . .. .. .. . .. . . ......... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89 
Presumption of appellate court as to contents of. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89-
Preparation and allowance of .... . . ~ .. . . . ....... : ..... . . . ............. 117 

Birds, plumage of. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87 
Board of Education-

Borrowing money, right of to . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38 
Councilman, right of member of to be. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52 
Length of term· authol,'ized to hire instructor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54 



128 INDEX. 

PAGE. 

Prosecution of truants, right to employ counsel to .. .... . .. ...... · . ... -. · 49 
Toledo authority of to employ superintendent of instruction . . . . . . . . . . . 54 ' 
Township cleric, right of member of to be . .. .... .... . .... .... . .. .. . ... .'53;-52 

Board of Elections- . . 
City, not authorized to provide booths, etc ... . . ....... . . .... . . . . .... .. . 79 
Deputy State Supervisors of Election, compensation o(... . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105 
Deputy S.tate Supervisors of Election, persona! expenses of . .. ........ . ' 105 
Deputy State Supervisors of Election, mileage of .. . · ... : . . .. . .. .. .. . .... 1'06 

Boys' Industrial .School-
Costs of com•eying prisoner to . . . . . . . . . . , ....... . ......... ·. . . . . . . . . . . 65 

:Board of, Equalization and Revision-
Right of members of decennial city to fix their o''i•n compensation . . . . . . 39 

Board of Health-
Power of State to modify orders of local board . ... . .. : .... . . . ' . . . . ·. . . . . 76 
Publication of temporary orders of. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . '/7 

Board of Live Stock Commissioners- . 
Destruction of diseased animals by, right of. . .. . ........ .. . . . .... ... . .. 93 

Board 9f Managers of State Reformatory-=-. , 
Transfer. of prisoners, right to .. . .. ...... . ..... . . · ........ .. , . . . . . . . . . . . . . !.l4 

Board O! Managers of Penitentiary-
Parole of habitual criminals, right to . . .... .. .... . ... ......... .. . . : . . . . . 84 

Board of Pharmacy- · 
Re-registration 6f pharmacists . ... . ... .. .... , .... : . ....... . .. : .. . .. . . : 102 

Board of Public Works-
Duty in reference to revising water rate contracts ... . . . . .. ... ... : . . . .. .. 64 
Money received from sale of canal lands, right of to .. . . ., . . ......... . . . 86 

:.Board of State Charities- ' 
Duty of Public Printer in reference to certain publications of . . _ . ........ · .36 

Boat engaged in ftshing, tonnage tax on. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.21 
Booths, etc., at eleetion, how provided . .... . ... : . · . ....... : . .... . . . .. :. . . . . . . 79 

. Brown County, salary of county officials ........... _. ... , .... . :. . . . . . . . . . . . . 3;~ 

Cain law, enforcement of .. . .. .. . . . . . .. . . :. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . !l7 
Canada waters, fishing in, tax on . . .. . .. ... .... .. ... .. ..... : . .. ,. . . .. . .. . . . 70 
Canal lands, money received from sale of belongs where . .. .. ............ . . . 86 
Chagrin Falls l"air grounds, grandstand on ... .... .. ... . ... .... .... ........ 83 
Chiidren-

Employment of . ... .. . . . ..... : . . . . . ...... . .... .. ~. . . . . ·. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 
: Deaf of Cincinnati and Cleveland, schooling of .. . . .... ,.. . . . .. . ... . ... 91 

City Solicitor, duty of. as to truancy cases . . .... .. .... .. .. ......... . .. .. . .. 49 
City, advancement of village ' to, ol'ficers of. ; .... . . . . . .. ........ ·.: . . . . . . . . 45 
Clayton, Cl1as. C. vs. Wm . . N. Darby . .. .. .... . .......... .... .. . . . . .... : ... ·.. 29 
Clerk of Courts-

Compensation of . :: . . . . . ...... . ... ·. ! : .. ... . ...... . .............. · . . ·. . . . 43 
Extension of term . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67 

Clerk hire, additional to county auditor, ......... . . ... . . .. . . ...... : ... . . : .. 32 
Cole law, payment of tax under .. . .. . .. .. .. .. ...... .. .. . . ........ . . . .. ... . . . 114 
Collection of · delinquent personal. tax, penalty on . . ... . ....... : . ... ..... . .. 118 
Collections-

Itemized . .. .. .... . . .. ... . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .' .. . . . , .. . · . ....... . . ... .... . 7.:.3 
American Tin Plate Co ........... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 . 
American Sheet Steel Co ............. . . . . . . . ........ . . . ... ,. .......... . 9 
Brown, Hinman & Huntingtotl' Co .... . ........ .. · .... . : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Columbus Bolt Works: . . ...... .... .. . : . ..... ..... ·. . . .. . .. . . .. .. .. .. . .. 9 



INDEX. 129 
PAGE. 

Columbus Chair co· .. : .......... ..... . .. . ..... . , · .... . .... . . . ; ...... ; ... : . .. 9 
C. C. C. & St·. L. R'y Co .. :. · .. . .. . ...... . ..... . .. · ...... : ... .-.. :. ; .. · .. . :. 9 
Gandern, E . . _ . ...... : ... ; . ...... · . ... .. · ....... : ......................... . 
Hayden Saddlery Hardware Co .. . .......... . ; . . . ... .. : ...... , ... , ........ . 
Lanman, The E. B. Co ............. .. ..... .. ....... ....... .. .... .': ....... . 
:McCray, H. L ........ ~ ...... . _. .... . ........... ....... ... ... ..... . · ... ; ·., 
National Broom Co . .... . · ........ . . : ... : .... . . . .............. : ....... : .. 

9 
9 
9 
9 
9 

Ohio Glove Co ... ..... .......... .... ..... . .... · .... ... .. . . ............. :~;. 9 
Patterson, F. N ........................ ~ .. .. . , .. ·. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ·! 
Pioneer Stove . Co· .......... . ..... . ...... . . : . .. : . ; ..... · .... ........ .... . . 
Sprague Cigar Co., The Geo. B ............. '. ...... . ........ . .......... . 

Commissioners-

9 
9 

Allowance of costs by for conveying prisoner to Industrial School . . . . . . . 65 
Allowance of olaim of county auditor bY . ... : . ...... · .... : . . .. .......... 123 
Allowance for extra servic~s . .... .. .. ... ~ ............ · .. .. . : . . . . . . . . . . 123 . 
Clerk's costs, right to pay .· ....... . ................ . ...... ·.. .. . .. .. . . .. .. 43 
Cohtroversy with R. R. Co. as to right of way through ·Infirmary farm, 

right to compromis.e . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . .. 99 
Coroner, compensation of to be allowed by ............................ 119 
County road, opening of by .... . ........ .. . . ............. ..... . .•.. , . . . 122 
Criminal cases, right to pay costs in : ...... .. .. : . . .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. . .. .. .60 
Duty :of county, as to tax.inquisitor .... : : ........ .. ... ...... :.... . .... 36 
Duty to furnish offices for county officers. . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84 
Improvement of fair grounds ..... . .... . . :. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83 
Liability of for fees of counsel employed by auditor. .. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . 84 

. · P erson,ai expenses of county commissioners .... . ............... .. : ..... : , . 96 
Commission of police judge : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 
Commission appointed to revise water rate contracts on canal, duty of...... 64 
Com{rensati'on of members of Boards of Equalization and Revision .. ,........ !l9 
Compounding and rectifying intoxicating liquors .................... : ....... 103 
Conflict!rtg acts, time of passage' of ...... : .................... : . ...... . .'.. 89 
Constable, costs in conveying boy to Industrial School. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . !i5 
Coroner,. compensation of allo'wed by commissiners ....... .-· ...... : . .... : . .. 119 

Corporations-
Advancement of 'municipal, change of officers .................. ; . ... ~ .. · 45 
Excise tax of under Cole law .... . .... .. . . .. .. . .. . .. .. . . · ........ . . > ... :. 114 
Municipal, election of trustees for . ...... .. . ... ............ :. . . . . . . . . . . . 44 
Organization .of for preventing fires ................. . . : ...... .. .... :· ... : · 82 
Real estate of, how listed for taxation .. . . ... .................... : . . . . .. . · 47 
Real estate of, raising or reducing of for tax~:~.tion . . . . .... . . :... ... . . .. 47 
Safe deposit and trust companies; right to receive money on deposit.... 33 
Savings and Joan and· s!J!e deposit company as one corporation .. . ... : : 115 
Stock of foreign taxation of . . , .... .. . . ; . . ...... . . : .. .. ..... ...... :. . . 47 
U. S. Steel Corporation, taxation of stock of .......... ...... .......... ; : 47 

Costs in criminal cases, payment of·.< .. .. .. . .. .. .. . .. .. . . .. . .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. . 60 
Costs of officer In ·conveying boy to Industria.! School. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65 
Coshocton, advancement of. . . . . . . . . . . . . · ..... . . ...... . .. · ......... : .... · .. ·: . 45 

Council-
Right of member of to be member of Board of Education............... '52 

Councils of Administration of 0. N. G., powers of ......................... :·;.; · 113 
Counsel .fees, liability of county for ..................... ...-: ........ ; ... ;·. ; . 84 
Court house, extra compensation of auditor· in erection of. · .• .-.. : : ~ . : ;: . : ... 51 



' 130 
PAGE. 

Cr~minal cases; witnesses In, right to require recognizance of . . . . · .. , .... · .. :·. 126 
Cuyahoga county, salary and compensation of tre~tsnrer of . . ... . .. .. . . . . ' . 60 
Deaf of Cincinnati arid Cleveland, support of schools for .. . .. . . :....... . .... 91 
Delinquent tax. ~;ale, advertisement of . .. ...... . ... . . .. . . ..... . . . ........... ; 91 

·Dental examination, who to talte .............. . ..... . ... . .... . .. l . ..•. ' . . . • 116 
·Depository box, definition of .. . . .. .. ......... . ... . .. · .. . ........ . . ..... . .. : ·89 
·DE:lposit and Trust Co., right to receive money on deposit .... , . . · ... : , . . ... .. 3'3 
Deputy State 'Supervisors of Election, compensation of . ... . . . .. , . . . . . . . . : . . . 105 
Deputy . Surveyor, compensation of ........ .. . ... .. . ..... . ........... . .. .' .... · 55 
Diseased animals, destruction of ......... . : ... . ... . . . ............ : .. ; .... ·. .. 93 

Dow Law- ~ 
Druggists, payment of tax by under ....... · ..... .' ........ · ... ; : ......... 112 
Enforcement. of in certain localities . ..... . .................. . .. ; . .'. . . . . 97 
Manufacturers, payment of tax under. . . . . . .................... .. : .... 103 
Payment of tax under for partial year ... .. : ........ ... : .... · .... , ..... , .... 32 
Rebate of tax under . ..... . . . . . ..... . .. . . .. . .. . . ..... . \ .... . ...... ·: . . . 122 

Druggist dealing in intoxicating liquors, payment of Dow tax by .... . .. : . ... ; 112 
buclcs, opEm season for hunting or ... .... .... . . , .. : ....... . .... . . . ·:> .. ·.. .. 87 
Election of Justice of the Peace ... ... : .............. ; . . ... · .. . . :.; . . ....... ; 41 
Election officers, compensation of. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105 
Epileptic Hospital, salary of pathologist. .. . ........ . ·... . .. .. . .. . .. .. . .. . .. .. 73 
Everett, D. H. vs. E. G. Coffin ... .. ....... ... . . . . ..... . .. . .... . ..... :, . . . . . 21 · 
Excise tax unde Cole Law ...... ... ..... .. .. . . .. . .. ..... . ................... 114 
Expenses of prosecuting attorney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55 
Fair Grounds. · 
. Building grand stand on at Chagrin Falls.. .. .. . . . .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. 83 

Fines under Beal La-w, .paid where . ... .. . . .. . , ... . .. .'. : .... . . : ... . .... . . . .' 1()8 
Fire Patrol Act, constitutionality of ....... . .. . .... ·'· . . ..... · .. . . ..... :.·;·· 82 
Fish- . · 

Boat engaged In fishing, tonnage tax on .. · . ............... ~ . . .. . .. . . .. 1~1 
Tonnage tax ·on fish caught in Michigan and Canada waters. . . . . . . . . . . . 70 

Foreign insurance company, admission of to Ohio .. .. .. ... ... ... · . . .. . ... . . 108 
Foreign corporations, taxation of stoclc of .. .. . . .. . . .. .... . ..... . .'. . . . . . . . . . 47 
Forfeited land tax, penalty on ....... . ... .. ....................... : ....... . 100 
French, john T. vs. State of Ohio . .. . . . . . . .......... . . .. . ... . : .... . : . . . . . 29 
"Full Train Crew" Act, construction of. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72 
F~;tonhain Briclt & Tile Co. ys. Columbus Construction Co. et al. .. ,.,. ~.. 22 
Game Laws-

. Birds, plumage of ..... · ......................... . .......... . ...... , ... ,. 87 
. Ducks,' open season -for .. .... . . . .. . ...................... ....... . .... .- . . . 81 

Importation of game during closed season . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 88 
'.'Lacy Law,'~ construction of. ...... . .. . .... .. . . . . ...... . ........... . .. ·, 87 
Rabbits, possession of at. certain times . ... ............. ,. ..... : .... · : ··· 88 

'General Assembly- • 
: Law affecting salat'Y of officer during existing term, right of to pass: ... 66 
· D6riation-of property by, right of.to do so ........ . .. : ; .. : .. . .. · ...... . ... , , 61; 

Gift of property by General Assembly, right of to mal{e .... : . . . . . ........ "· . 65 
Glll, .John, 'et .al. vs. George A. Bennett et. al. .. . . . . . .. . . . . . .. . .. . .. . . . .. .. 18 
·Governor-

Duty as to police judge .. : . ........... . .. ... .. . .... : . .... . ...... :. . . . . 61 
Foreign le~ters rogatory, duties of in _reference to : . . .. . .........•... ; 31 



lNDEX. 131 
PAGE. 

rnter·urban rail\vay policemen, right of to appoint ........... ; . . . . . . . . . . 31 
Legislative authority to order Governor to execute deed . .. .......... .. . -65 

Grandstand on fail: grounds . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . ........ . .. . .... ~ . . . . . . . . . . . . 83 
Gr eat Camp of Knights of Modern Maccabees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110 
Habitual cl'imin.al law, repeal of ............. . ........... . ....... , .... . . :. . 85 
Hamilton vs. Wallter .............. ·... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 
Hiring of tax inquisitor . . . .. .. . . · ...... , .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. .. . 36 
"Horseshoers' Act," constitutionality of . .... . .. ..... . : .. . .. .... .. . . : . .. . . . . .. . 95 
Hospitals-

Advisory medical board for Epileptic .. . .. ... ...... ...... .. . ; ..... . . ·. . . 120 
Assistant physician in, salary of. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73 
Conveying of insane soldiers to by guard of 0 . S. & S. 0 . Home ... . . : .-. . 79 
Epileptic, salary of pathologist in . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . 73 
Granting R. R. right of way over Dayt-on grounds by Trustees of.·. . . . . . . 9:1 
Power of Board of Trustees of Epileptic . ................... . . . .... : .. : 73 
Superintendents of, salaries of:.... . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 7~ 

House Bill No. 354, construction of. : ... ...... . . .. . ·. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89 
House Bill No. 358 .. . ..... .. . . . .. . .... . .. ... . . . .. .. . .... .. . : . ... .... . . , . : . . 72 
House Bill No. 714, constitutionality of , .. . .. .... .. . .. ..................... 90 
Importation of game during closed season ...... . . .. ... : . ............ : . . . . .. . 88 
In the matter of the application of Charles F. Kline for a writ of ·habeas 

corpus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .......... · .............. ; . . 28 
Incompatible offices ... . ... . . . . . ... . ........... . ......................... :. 53-52 
Insane soldier, appointment of. person to convey to hospitaL . .. . .......... 79 
Insurance compa,ny-

. Assessment company as full legal reserve. company admitted to Ohio.. 56 
Deposit of, r ight to withdraw . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ·53 
Filing license of agents of, fees for . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46 
Foreign health and accident compa.ny, ' admission to Ohio . ... .... . .. . . . 108 
Modern Maccabees, admission to Ohio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110 
Similari ty. of names of . . ..... . ... .. ..... . . : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110 

Inter-urban street railways-
Appointment of policemen for . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · 31 
Taxation of . .. . .'... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .' ..... .. ....... .. . . , . ... . . .. . .. ; . . 80· 

Intoxicating liquors-
Druggist dealing in . ... . . .. . . ... . .. . · . .. . .. . . . .. .' .... ' .......... . ..... ... . 1i2 
Houses of ill fame, !{eeping of in . ..... ... . . .. .. .. ........... :. . . . . . . . . . 97 
Manufacturer of, tax on ... . .. . .... . ... .. . .... .. . ... . ......... · . ; . . . . . . . . . 103 
Rebate to persons engaged in sale' of . .. ... ...... . ... · . . ·. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 122 
Sale of by social clubs .. . . .. . . ... .. . . . . ... ... .. ... . . . . . .. . . .. .. . . .. ;.. 68 

J ail s ite in Knox county, purchase of . . ... . ... . . . .. . .. .. ....... . . : .. . ...• : . . 75 
Jurors, pa;yment of fees in probate court .. ... . . . . . .. · . ... . ·> .... .... :.;·: .. : .. 104 
Justice of. the Peace-

Costs in criminal cases before : . .. . ... .. . . .. . . . ·. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60 
Election of to fill vacancy ... : .. : . ....... . : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 41 

!(ennedy, James vs. E . G. Coffin~ et a!. ........... .. ·: ... . . . .... . ... .. ... ::. . 23 
Labor, employment of children at ........ : . ... .. . . .... ..... .. . .. · .. ; . :.. ... . . . 50 
Letters rogatory, foreign, <lnties of Governor in reference to............... 31 
Levy made by township trustees . . . . . . . . .. . .. .. . . . ... . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . .. .. 715 
Liquors sold by social club ............. . ........ ~ .......... . .. . .. . ... . . .... · 68 
Local option ordinance, penalty for violating .................. . .. .. . . : . . . . . 121 
·Marble Cliff, election of ·trustees for .... .. .......... .' .. ~ .... : ....... : . .'. .. . '44 
Matthews, W. s. vs. Guarantors Liability & Indemnity 9o .. .. ........ ; .. . ,. ·'16 



132 · INDEX. 

PAGE. 

Mercantile National Bank of Cleveland vs. R. S. Hubbard ............ . . : ... . 14 
Merchants' & Manufacturers' Nationar' Bank vs. Board of Trustees of 0 . S. U. 21 
Michigan. waters, fishing in, tax on .......... ... ... . ... ' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7Q 
National Association of Officers of 0. N. G., payment of expenses of officers 

• · attending . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63 
Officers~ · 

Brown county, salaries of. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
Election" of for village advanced to city. : . ~ . .. . .. . .. .. . .. .. ... .. . .. . . .. .. 45 
Election officers, compensation of deputy state supervisors.' . . . .. .. . ... 105 

.Ofil.ce _rent, liability of county for .. ... ............. . . .. . . _. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84 
"Ohio B.ullet\n of Charities and Corrections," printing of.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 
OhiQ vs .. America.n Sheet Steel Co. .. . .. .. . .. .. .. .. . .. . . . .. .. .. . . . . .. . . . . . .. 12 
Ohio .vs. American Tin Plate Co ... ........ . .... .. . ...... ........... ,..... .... . . 12 
Ohi0 _vs. Ada.mson, Howard . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 29 
OhiQ vs .. Beavl'lrs, W. M. et aJ. ....... ... . . . . · ... .. . ... ·... . ... .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . 17 
.Ohio .vs. Baldwin, Cyrus H ........ . . ........ . .... .. . . . .... .. . .... _ . . ..... . .. , 21 
.Ohio _ vs . . Bowers, W. P ...... . .. . .. . ... ... : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Ohio vs. Bellevue· Brewing Co ....... . ... . .. . .... ... ......... : ... ,... .. . . .. 21 
OhiQ ys. Bope,_ Jonatha.n : . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Ohio vs. Brewster Coal Co . ....... . .. .. ... . . .. ,. . ... . ........................ 25 
Ohio 'vs. Cincinnati 'l'in & Japan Co .. .. .. . . . .... . ..... ..... . ...... . ....... :. 13 
Ohio . _vs. City of .Tole<;lo . .. .. . . .. . . . . ...... •.. . . ...... . ......... , . . . . . • . . . 18 
Ohio .vs. C., C., ,C. & St: L . R'y Co . . , . .. . . . .. . . . ..... _. ............ .... .. . · ... .. _ 24 
,OhiQ .. vs_. Co~ufAbus Construction Co. et al. ................................ ,. 25 
Ohio vs. Douglas, S. L. .. . . .. . . ....... . . ... . . . .. . .. . . . .......... . .. . .... . . 30 

;Ohic,> . vs-. Eastern Copsolldated Oil . Co .. . . ....... ......... .' .... . -.... : . ... , . 12 
Ohio vs. Grand Rapids Fire Insurance Co.. . . .. .. . .. . . . .. ....... . .......... 17 

-Ohi~ -~~- Kellp.er, 'Christ q . : : ... : : . ... . .... . .... :. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23. 
,Ohi«? ys. Montgoll).ery & Stitt ...... . . .. ~ .. . .... . ........ :.. . . .. .............. 17 
;Ohio vs. Merchants' Ele-ctric Light & Po\ver Co . : . ... . . .. . . . . .......... . : ·. . 17 
Ohio .vs. Mandery, Jacob .... . ... · ...... · .. .... . . ............................. 21 
Ohio · vs. McKee,· Cris ..... . .... . . .. . . .' ... . ... . .... .. .. .. , ....... . .... . .. ·.... 2~ 
Ohio vs: Ohio Glove Co. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . : 28 % . . . . -· 

._uhi~ v~. Proctor·, ''!·_A_· et al. . .. _ ..... : . : ..... ... . .......... . ... ..... . .... -. .. 10 
Ohio vs. Piqua News . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Ohi? vs. Saup, F~·anlt ........ : : . .. .. .. .................. . _: . ......... :-. .'... 15 
Ohio vs. Schlund, Frank ......... .. .• . . . . .... . .. · . .. ....... : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 
.Ohio {,a_ Sunllght Gas· Co .... ..... : ..... ..... . ..... : . .. ... . . ·. .. . .. .. . .. . . .. . 18 
.ohio· vs: Schmidt-:Sros. Brewing co . ... . . . .... . .. . . . .. . .. . ..... . ...... . . : . . . 18 
-~hi<>_ ~s. _sh~u. Joiln- : . . . : . . . .. .. : .. ............. : .......... . .. . . _. . ......... 22 
-Ohio vs. Southern Ohio Traction Co .............. .. ... ....... ....... : ...... 25 
Ohio 'vs .. Stoiier. F. M. at al .. . ... ......... -. ..... . . .. : . ........... . .. -.. . ... ' 2i) 
Ohio vs: southern Ohio -Traction ·co .. ... .. . .. ... . .' ..... .' ............. : ... : 26 
.Qhio vs. Wilgus, John L ............. . .... . .. . .. . . . ......... :: ..........•.•. .-:; .. 29 
pht? ys: Ye!·ges, Fra~k : L. et al.:: .: .... :: .... : ........... :· .. ......... . :<. 28 
.Ohio ex rei. vs. Annual Stat<l Board of Equalization of rail roads. ...... .... 11 
~Ohio . ex· i·ei. '-.is. Abbey Athletic Club. of Cincinnati. ..... _ . . .' .... _, . .' .... : ...• ,, ·u 
;Ohio. eX' re'I. vs. Amazon Instirance Co ... .. . .. .................... ...... .. : ~ ' 27 
/)hi<?.· ~?'. ~el: _vs. _Aetna I:-!f~ In~uran~~- _Co ........ , ......... . .... . ... .. ... _: . ~: . . -_ 30 
)Qhio ex rei. vs. Beacom, M. W. et al. ...................... .. . ...... ...... _. : .. l ii 
Ohio . e~- rei: ·-vs: :Bud<e:Ye :MutuaJ ':Fire itis. co.,' of Shelby . . .. ....... .. . : ::~ - i9 
;8hi<?: ~~: r~j.: :v~. : i3-: ~ :o~ : ~- - ~·. :~o: :.:.: .. : .... ·: .. ....... ... :···: ..... .-:: .. :·. 22 
;,9hi?. ~!'. ~e!:. :~~-. ~<?~~·q ,of _Edu~ation., o~ To led<;> .. . .... .... . : . : . : . ..... : . , . . . • . .:?.7 



.INDEX: 133 
' . PAGE. 

. Ohio. ex. r'el. vs. Capital City. Pairy .Co ... . .......... .-... _ ................ . •.. . 1.2 
Ohio ex rei. vs. c. H. & D. R. R. Co . .. ......... . ......... , .. .. . ............. · ·20 
'Ohio ex r~l. vs. Cin., Georgetown & Portsmouth R'y Co . ...... . ...•. : . ~ . . . . 28 
Ohio ex rei. vs. Cincinnati & .Eastern Electric R'y Co...... . . . .......... . .. 28 
Ohio ex rei. vs. Crescent Building & Loan Association . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 
Ohio ex rei. vs. City Heat & Light Co . ... . ..... . .................. ,. . . -~.... 26 
Ohio ex rei. vs. Dayton. Gymnasium Club .. : . . ...... . . . ... .' ..... : ...•.. . . ., l:l 
Ohio ex rei. vs. Ferns ell, Conrad C. · .............. . ..... . ............... : . . 26 
·Ohio ex rei. vs. Guarantee Savings & Loan Co., .of Cleveland. . ............. 26 
Ohio ex rei. vs. Harmon, E. H .. . .......................... . .......... .. . . ... ·13 
Ohio ex rei. vs. Hall. Alva B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
Ohio ex rei. vs. Hanley, et al . . .... .. ... . .... . . . ............. ~. . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 
Ohio ex rei. ys. Iinperial Savings Co., of Toledo......... . . . ................ 27 
Ohio ex rei. vs. Jones, Samuel K. et al. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 
Ohio .ex rei. vs. Jones, Samuel M. et al. .................................... 27 
Ohio ex rel. vs. Lake Shore Building & Loan Co ..... . ...............•. . .. · 10 
Ohio ex rei. vs. Lay lin, L. C.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . 12 

· Ohio ex rei. vs. Lucas County M'f'g'rs Mutual Insurance Association .. ·...... 1S 
Ohio ex rel. vs. Manhattan Athletic Club of Columbus............. . .. . .. . ... 10 
Ohio ex rei. vs. Manhattan Athletic Club of Columbus ...... . .......... : .. . .. 11 
Ohio ex rei. vs. Mansfield, Cloyd, et al. ........ _, ..................... ........ . 17 
Ohio ex. rei. vs. M'f'g'rs Mutual. Fire Association, of Akron. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Ohio ex rei. vs. McLain, J. D., et al .. . ..... , . ......... . ...... : . . .. .. '. ....... , 28 
Ohio ex rei. vs. Mansfield Club et al. ..... . ............ . ·... . .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. . 29 
Ohio ex rei. vs. McPherson, John H ........ ................. .. . .............. 29 
Ohio ex rei. vs. Mutual H.ome Savings Co., of South Charleston..... . ........ 29 
Ohio ex .rel. vs. Nash, George K., Governor .................. , . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 15 
Ohio ex rei. vs. Nash, George K., et· al. ................. .' ............. , .. . 18 
Ohio ex rei, vs. National Mutual Fire Association, of Akron................ 20 

~Ohio ex' rei. vs. National' Salt Co ........................................... ·23 
:Ohio ex rei. vs. Northerrr. Building & Loan Co ............. . ................ "'2!> 
.Ohio ex rei. vs .. Ocean Accident Guarantee Co ....... , .............. ~ ..... ! . · 14 
Ohio ex r~l. vs. Ohio Merchandise Co ....... . ......................... .. ·... 26 
Ohio ex rei_. vs. Phoenix Athletic Club ......... ~ .... . ... .. . .. , ..... . .... . ... ._ 12 
Ohio ex rei. vs: P., C .. C. & St. L. R. R. Co................................ 24 
Ohio ex rei: vs. Provident Savings Co .... .. . .............. . ..... ... . .. ~........ 27 
Ohio ex rei. vs. Stiles,_ A. W . . ....... .................. .. ..... ~ ... , .. .' ..... ·.. .. 11 
_Qhio ex rei. vs . .Stil~s, A. W .. . .. . .. -: . . . . ........... · .... . . . . ... . ..... .. , . .. . . . . · 16 
Ohio ex rei. vs. Spellmire,. Theo., et al. ......................... . ....... .. . . . !6 
Ohio ex rei. vs. Union Dairy Co .............................. .. . ............ . 13 

. Ohi? e~ rei. vs. Union Mutual Fire Ins. Co., of Cincinnati .. .' .......... ~ ... 19 
·:<?hlo ex rei. vs. Vory_s, A,,·L : . · : . .. ....... , ..•....... .-......... ,. . . . . . . . . . . . ... 16 
Ohio 'ex rei. vs. Wyandotte Savings & Trust Co ....... . ........... ....... .. .-.. .. :13 
'-'Omitted Property". und~r. ~ !'l.C.- i10:71;- del;lnitlon of .. . ......... : . . ..... . .. . . • •. 125 
Qhio. National Guard- · · 

.·. Arrest of ~e1~berof un<ler Secti9n 30ii_7 ..... . ...... . ..... .. .......... 113 
· · Coun~ils of. Admipistration, powe.rs of . . . ..... 0 0 o. 0 0 0 0. -. . 0 ; 0 • . . ..... 0 ••• o·: .. 113 
.. . _Officers. of, attending Nations,! Al:!sociation, payment of expenses of . • :.. 63 
Oh-io Soldiers' & Sailors' Home-

Appointment ofg\}ard of to convey insane imnate of to.ho&pltal. •... . ... · '79 
:Palm~!:', Dora L. vs. 'V(. M. Hiltabiddle et :al. .... . .. ~ . : . . .... . ... : .. ~ .. :· .... ; ... . · 28 
.Pen~tentlarY,,_ transfer o~ prisonEJrs to ................ · .............. .... , .' .. 
::Persona~ . expenses of . c~m~ty; commis§ioners ...... ,. ........ • . .. .... .. . : •. ; . :. ; . . 96 



134. INDEX. 

PAGE. 

Pharmacists, re-registration of , ..... . ... · ... .. ........ . .... ..... : . . : ..... ; . . . 11J2 
Pleasure poat, license to ·maintain ... ... , .... · . ... , ........ ... ... .... .. ;.;~' .. 102 
Policemen, appointment of for lnter·urban railways . ..... . . ........... .- : ..... ·31 
Police judge, commission of . . ... : . ............. : . .. ............ .... : . . . . . • . . • · 61 

; power of State Board of Health in reference to local board ... , .... ·; ...... .- . . 76 
Prisoners, transfer. of....... . .................................... · ....... .-. . 94 
Probate Judge-

Appointment by of guard of 0. S. & S. Home to convey insane pei:sott 
to hospital .... : ..... . .. .... .. . ... . .. .. .... . . ... ... : ....... . .. .. · .. ·.·; . . ·· 79 

Property of. secret !)Ocieties, taxation of ...... ......... · .. .. , .............. ·47 
·Prosecuting attorney-

Duty of as -to truancy c'ases ........ .. ....... .... .. ... · .. · ...... · .......... ·49 
Expenses of, payment of ...... . .. . ................. ·.· .... .. . . ...... ; ·; .. 55 
Office of to be furnished by county commissioners ...... : .· ..... .... . .. .. · 83 

Rabbits, ·possession of ·during closed season . .. ... . . . .. .. .... .. .......... ·. -88 
Railroads-

Brakemen, number of required on .............. ....... · .. , ............ .. . ·72 
Right · of. way of over hospital grounds ...............•....... , ..... , . . . 93 
Right of way of through Infirmary farm . . . . . .. .. .•. , . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . 99 

Recorder, compensation of .... . ..... . .......... , ... ;: . . ·., .. · . . · .. ~ .. , . .... .... · . . ' 46 
Reformatory, transfer of prisoners of to PenitentiarY . . .-•.. : .: .. : ............. 94 
Ridgely Protective Association, admission of into Oliio ' ....... ; ... ; ......... . · 10$ 
Road, opening of, authority of commissioner as to .... ..... , ... ~ ........ ; .. , .. 122 
Safe Deposit and Trust Company- ' · 

Right to receive money on depol?it ..... . .. : . . : . ..... · .............. :· .. :·... 33 
Savings and loan association incorporated in connection with . . .... , ... 115 

Sa,lary- .. 
Cuyahoga county treasurer ....... . . ·. · . . : .. .. . .. . ... · .. : ........ : . .. · .. :. : . . 60 

-· "During existing term" ....... .. ..... .. · . .. .. . .... · . .... .. , . : .-.... · . . : . .. : . . . :66 
Saloonl<eeper, payment of tax for part .of year ... ....... .... :-........ .. .. .. 32 
School house, building of . .. . . ... .... .......... . .. .... ... : . . . ; . . ; . . . . . . . . . 38 
Senate Bill~ No.7, constitutionality of .......... .. .. . ...... · .. ... . : ....... : ... 39 
Shell, John vs. Westbrook Still ....... . .. . .... ... · . .. .. . : . .. . : . .. : ..... . . ; : ... ·. 2? 
Southern Gum Company vs. L. ·c. Laylln ........ . . .. .. . . : , ............. · ..... · ~i 
Special School District- 1 

Constltl'ttionality of act creatin'g .. . ....... :: . .......... · .. ..... ; : .. . .. .. . po 
New, money belonging to ........ . ....... · ....... ~ .. : . .. :· .. . ..... . .. . : .. . ·' 90 

Superintendent of hospital, salary of .. .. . . , . .. . .... : . ..... :· . .' .. · ...... : . . : . . . ' 73 
Superintendent of instruction -for City of ·Toledo, employment of. : . . . .... · .. , 6'4 
Superintendent of Insurance-

Admission to •Ohio of assessment company ·as full legal reserve Coinpap.y fj'6 
Duty in reference to deposit of insurance company ... . . : . · .... · ... :· .. : .,. :53 

Supervigor of Public Printing- , ... 
Publications of Board of State Charities, duty, of as to .. : ........ :, . ·· '36 

Surveyor- · · · 
Compensation of. . . . . . • . . . . . . . . .... . ... ·. . . . . . ~ . : . .. . . .. : .. · .. ·: . . : . . ·. , ... jl3-55 
Deputy, compensation of .............. ' ....... ..: :· .... -: . . .'·. · ..... :. · ... . . , . 55 

·· 1\fileag-e of . .' .. .. . ..... . .. . . .. . .. .. ... . ...... .- . : . ... . . :· .. ·: ...... : , .... : ·43-
•raxation- · 

Corporations, on real estate of ................... :: . .-., .... -... ,:·..... 47 
Deliriqent personal, penalty on ... : ... . .. . :, . . : ... :· . . ;; ........ .-;·>: ...• .'' 1i8 
Excise tax under Cole Law, payment of .... .... . : ; .".·, .. ; .. : . .. , , . .';·.: ·.: .. --ll'l 
Fish caught in Michigan and Canada waters, tax 0n, . . .. : .... ,: ... · ... : 70 



INDEX. ·135 

PAGE. 

Foreign corporations, on stoclr 'of. . ...... .. .... . .. .. ...... .. .... . ...... 47 
Inter·urban street railways, right oi county auditor a~ to . :............ 80 
Inter·urban. street railways, how listed for.. . ........................... 80 
Levied bY township trustees, on what property .. ~. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78 
Partial payment of Dow tax ......... .. .... . ..... .. . : . ........ .. .. .. . . . . 32 
Penalty on forfeited land taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100 
Secret societies; taxes to be paid by. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47. 
Tax inquisitor, ·duty as to . .. . ..... . ... . . . .................... .. ... . .. . . as 
U. S. Steel Corporation, on· stocl{ of. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 
\'\'hat property exempted from ............. . . .. .. . .. ....... . · . ... . ...... .. 47 . 
Y. M~ C. A. property .... . .... . ... . .. ...... . .............. ~ . . . . . . . . . . . 71 

Tax inquisitor-
Compensation of, approved by whom ................ : . ... : . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 
Hiring of, who constitutes board to. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 
Of Tuscarawas county, contract with . . · .. . }.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 
Payment of attorney fees by .. . .... . ... . ... ,:,) . · ..... : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 
Right to compromise cases ............ . .... : .. .... ".................. 36 

Temporary orders of Board< of Health, publication of .. . .... .' .... ; .... . .... .' 77 
Term of office of clerks of courts, .extension of......... . .... . ... ... ........ 67 
.Thomas, Maria F. vs. George. Folsom et al. .................. ·. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 . 
Township Clerk- • 

Board of edu~ation, right of me~ber of to be .................. . .. .... .. 63- 52 
Treasurer-

Contract by for collection of delinquent taxes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76 
Delinquent tax sale, duty of as to .................................. ,.. 91 
Duty of as to tax inquisitor ................................ , . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 
Penalty of on delinquent personal t!).x . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 118 · 
Salary and compensation of treasurer of Cuyahoga county. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . GO 

Truants, prosecution of. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 
Trust ·company, right to receive money on deposit.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
Trustees-

Dayton State Hospital, right of. to grant right-of-way over ~ounds.... . . 93 
Electioh of at Marble Cliff.. . . . .. . .. .. . . . .. . .. .. . . .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. . .. 44 
Length of term of at first election held by hamlet ....... . . ; ............ •44 
Taxes levied by township ......... ,. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78 

United States Steel Corporation, taxation of stock of .. . .. ........ , ... . .. : . . . 47 
Validity of claims of county auditor ...... . ..... · ................ ....... .. .... 123 
Village, advancement of, officers of ..... . ........ . ... . . ·. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 
Vorys, A. I. vs. E. B. Cassell................ . .... ... ..... ............ .. .. .. 15 
Vorys, A. I. vs. Ohio Life Insurance Company . ..... . ................ : ... : .. 28 
Winn Law ...... .. .. . ..... : . . ... \ ........................................ 97 
Witnesses for State in criminal cases, recognizance of ...... . .... .. .... ... . 126 
Workshops and factories-

Sanitary condition o( duty of Inspector of as to . . .. . .......... .. .... . . .. 100 
Y. M. C. A., taxation of property of. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71 


	1902 Title Page
	1902 List of Attorneys General
	1902 Annual Report
	1902 Index



